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Mz. Shawn M. Norton d rﬁ ﬂ

Ford Motor Co

Parklane Towera West, Suite 300 . _

3 Parklane Boulevard i EEEN S ©

Daarborn, M1 48126-2568

RE: Shelter Claim No.: 41-1-C-3746865-3
: Shelter fnsured:
. Date of Loas:
Vehicle:

February 10, 2003

Dear Ms, Nortow:

2002 Ford F150, VIN# :meﬂaLn-

Mease be advised that I have been retained to pursme Shelter Insurance

on February 10, 2003. I have been apprised that you have not agreed to

Companies’ subrogation claim with respect o the fire loss sustained by ifs insured,
joint E

tive testing to further determine the cause of the fire. Please be advised
that if Ford continues to deny responsibility, and fails to agree to joint tesking of tha
vehicle to determine the cause of the fire, I will be forced to file suit.

Please contact me upon

Very truly yours,
ORTALE, KELL

Timethy D. Pattersen

TDP/hés

receipt of this correspondence so that we may discuss
these mattera further. 1look forward to hearing from you soon.

HERBERT & CRAWFORD

ENeS-a85-Lc1-3133
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IN THE CIRGUIT COURT FOR GILES COUNTY, TENNESSEE

:'.. f -:. }T 1.
} il iy
) Sl
] - ha ."
Plaintiffs, )
)
Vs, ) Na. f/t"‘ I.Gr[(].l{’
) JURY DEMAND (12}
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, INC,, )
Defendant, ]
COMPLAINT

Come now the Plaintiffs; _ by and thIOJ.Lgh

counsel, and bring this action against the Defendant, Ford Motor Company, Inc, fur .
damages sustained as a result of a fire on February 10, 2003, and would show unto this
Hornerable Court as follows:
L PARTIES

o e S I -
the *Plaintiffs"} are residents of Miror Hili, in Giles C_mmty, Tennessee, specifically
residing 2 (N o« Hill. Giles County, Tennessee.

2 The Defendant, Ford Motor C@pmy, Inc. {"Ford”), upon information
ﬁ belief, is a foreign corporation incorporated under and existing by virtue of the
laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at One American

Road, Room 612, Dearbarn, MI 48126, and doing business in the State of Tennesses with

STATE OF TENNESSEE, GILES COLUNTY
N Ere undersigned Cireult Canrt Clerk

.2 hoereby cerlify thizio a fga

=04 feeraet ooy af e cirin ] of

_1.. rn:-tumr.nt F.J’er.' in ihls gase




its designated local registered agent at C.T. Corporation System, 800 5. Gay Street, EIuite

2021, Knoxville, Tennessee, 379729,

i1 JURISDICTION AND VENUE

3. The Plaintiffs’ cause of action arises in bort and centract under and by
virtue of the laws of the State of Tennessee for the property damage and other damages
sustained as a result of the Defendant, Ford's acts or cmissions which caused harm in
Giles County, Tennessee,

4. Defendant, Ford Motor Company, [ne., manufacheres and distributes, inter
alim, automobiles and trucks to wholesale and retail outlets and dealers at:msg.’;the
United States, including the State of Tennessee. Specifically, Furd Motor Cnmp;n}r;
manufactured ehe 2002 Ford F150, VIN # 2FTRX0SL2 R seve in this suie.

3. At all Hmes pertinent to this litigation, the Defendant, Ford Motor
Company, Inc. wag, within the meaning of Tenn. Coda Ann. § 20-2-201, doing business
in Tennessee, 30 as to make it amenable to service of process through the Secretary of
State in au:c:.;nrdan:e with the provisions of Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-2-215. Furthermore,
Ford Mater Company, Inc., by virtue of the actions and/ or inactions as described more
fully in this Complaint, has further subjected itself to personal jurisdiction of the Courts
of Tennessee under the provisions of Tenn. Code Ann, § 20-2-214, and service of process
may therefore be served on each Defendant under the provisions of Tenn. Code Ann. §
20-2-215 by serving process upon the SéCIEtanf_'Qf State of Tennessee. This Court

therefore has persenal jurisdiction over the Defendant.

ERdS-005-1 01-2120



L. EFACTS

6. - Upon purchase of the brand new 2002 Ford F130, VIN #

FTRXSLY Y e verice was jointly titled in the name c:--and
-l'lé plaintiffs in this matter.
7. Cn or abaut February 10, 2000, Piainﬂff-imve the vehicle to
his work supervisor's residence in Pulaski, Giles County, Tennessee.
8. - parked the vehicle in the driveway of said residence, and left
the premises with his work supervisor.

2 Approximately 30 to 45 minutes after leaving the truck parked in the

=

-

driveway, the truck spontaneously combusted without warning.

10. The combustion of the truck caused Hames to engulf the entire truck,
thereby causing extensive damage.

11. As a direct and proximate result of the fire, the fire department was
required to spray water on the truck, which caused further damage to the vehicle,

12.  The 2002 Ford ¥-150 was damaged to the extent it was a total loss.

13. At all times partinent o this cause, Defendant Ford Motor Company, [t
is and was a “manufacturer” within the meamngﬂf"l'arm Code Ann, § 29-28-102(4), in
that it designed, fabricated, ﬁruduced. compeounded, processed or assembled the 2002

- Ford F150, VIN # ZFTRXSLYJJ ot tssue in this suit, and placed the same into
the stream of commetce 'm. the State of Tennessee, which was vltimately purchased by

. the Plaintiffs.

ERdS5-DB3-LC1-2138



IV. CAUSES OF ACTION

COUNT I -STRICT PRODUCTS LIABILITY IN TORT
14.  All averments contained in Paragraphs 1 through 13 are incorporated
herein by reference as if fully set forth below.
15, The 2002 Ford F130 manufactured by Defendant Ford Motor Company,
Inc. is and was in a defective condition and unreasonably dangerous.
16. The truck was in its defective and dangerous condition when it left the
contrel of Defendant Ford Motor Comnpany, Inc..
17 The 2002 Ford F-150 truck was not materially changed, altered,
improperly maintained, or abnormally used while in possession of the Plaintiffs. =
18.  Defendant Ford Motor Company, Inc. is strictly liable tor the damages—
mmt;ainedbyﬂm Plaintiffs as a direct and proximate result of the defective and/or
unreascnably dangerous conditlon of the truck which Ford manufactured and
designed.
COUNT [[— NEGLIGENCE
_A. Negligence of Defendant Ford Mator Company, inc.
19.  All averments contained in Paragraphs 1 through 18 are incorporated
herein by reference as if fully set forth below. -
20.  Defendant Ford Motor Company, Inc. is liabte for negligence in that:
(3}  Ford Motor Company, Inc. placed into the stream of commerce the

truck which was defective and/or unreasonably dangercus as designed, and

i

ERQS-00S-LC1-3137




Ford Motor Company, Inc. knew or should have known-.of the defective

condition of the truck as so designed;

(b} Ford Motor Company, [nc. placed into the stream of commerce the
truck which was defective and/er unreascnably dangerous as manufactured,
arx] Ford Motor Company, Inc. knew or should have known of the defective
condition of the truck as so manufactured;

() Ford Motor Company, [nc. failed to make a reasonable test and
inspection of the truck that would or shouid have revealed the existence of the
defect, as designed and/ or manufactured; and/ or

(d) Ford Motor Company, Inc. failed o properly and adequately wm
the Plaintiffs, as consumers, of the dangers inherent in the product whichy i.t;
placed in the stream of commerce.

21. The Plaintiffs’ damages were provimately cansed by Defeadant Ford
Motor Company, Inc’s negligence as described above, and therefore, the Plaintiffs are
entitled to a judgment against Defendant Ford Motor Company, Inc. for their damages
set forth herein

COUNT I BREACH OF WARRANTIES
A, Defendant Ford Motor Company, Inc.’s Breach of Warrenties

22 All avérments contained in Paragraphs 1 through 21 are incorporated
herein by reference as if fully set forth below.
. In purchasing the 2002 Ford F-150 iruck, manufactured, soid, distributed,

and advertised by Defendant Ford Motor Company, Inc., the Plainhiffs relied upon the

ERSS-es-LC1-3138



skill and craftsmanship asanciated.with Ford Motor Company, [nc. and its authorized
dealers, including Defendant Steve Williams Ford, which sold the unit to the Plaintiffs.
The Plaintiffs further relied upon Defendant Ford Motor Company, Inc.'s implied
warranties of merchantability and fitness for ordinary purpose, and the express
| warranties, both written and oral, which were provided fo the plainfiff at the time of the
sale of the lruck.

24, As a result of the defects in the 2002 Ford F-130 truck existing at the time
of the purchase, the unit was neither of merchantable quality, nor fit for the ordinary
purposes for which a pickup buck is sold, nor did it conform with the express
warranties, and therefore Defendant breached its implied warranty of mrchantahé_rqf ]
and fitness for ordinary purpose as set forth In Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-2-314, and expr;s
warranties as set forth in Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-2-312.

25.  As a direct and proximate result of Defendant Ford Motor Company,
Inré."s breach of impiled and express warranties, the Plaintiffs suffered 2 total loss to the
2002 Ford F-150 truck and incidental and consequential property damage and expenses
and as more fully set forth herein.

V.  INJURIES AND DAMAGES

26.  As a direct and proximate result of the Defendant’s conduct, the Plaintiffs
aflege that they are entitled to recover damages, including, but not limited to the
following specific iterns of damages which the Plaintiffs incurred or became liable for:

'(a) Property damage constituting a total {oss of the 2002 Ford F-130

pickup fuck;

-

ERE3-205-LC1-3138




(b}  Loss cf use of the truck for some time;
(€)  Consequential damages;
(d) Costs of this cause;
{e)  All other damages and general relief allowed under the iaws of the
State of Tennessee to which they may be entitled.
¥IL RELIEF SOUGHT
WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs pray for the following relief:
1. That a Summons and Complaint be issued and served upon the
Defendant, requiring the Defendant to answer within the time proscribed by law.
2. That a jury of twelve (12) persona be impaneled to try this case. L
3. That the Plaintiffs be awarded a judgment not to exceed HS,UUD.[I]_‘.m;
compensatory damages, or an amount to be proved at trial of this cause.
4. That the costs of this cause be taxed apainst the Defendant for which
execution may issue if necessary.
-3 That the Plaintiffs be allowed to amend their Complaint ko conform to the
evidence as developed.
é. IhatﬂwPlainﬁffshave-suchntherandhuthergmemlreﬁ&as&ﬁs

Honorable Court deems equitabla and proper.

ERDS-B0S-LC1-2140




Respectfully subrnitted,

ORTALE, KELLEY, HERBERT & CRAWFORD

,// iy
S B e PN
Ben H. Bodzy #23517 __"
Attorney for [Plainkifts

200 Fourth Avenue North
Third Floor -- Moel Place
£.0. Box 198985

Nashville, TN 37219-8985
(613) 256-9999

SURETY BOND

Wemsmetybraﬂcmﬂnf%

Bén H. Bodzy” — J

ST






NO. §E-0L1 721 1Y M_Flﬁa )
IN THE DISTRICT Cﬁgﬁz?o@

M. EVA 50
e i W

ﬁE ' JUDICIAL DISTRICT

V8.

Mo Lo nOw 0T 20N DEM SR

FORD MOTOR COMPANY
PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
COMES NOW, FIRE INSURANCE EXCHANGE ss Subrogee of R
hersinafier teferced to as Plaintiff, complaining of and sgaint FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
hereinafter referred to as Pefendant, and for cause of action would respectfully show unto the

Court ard Jury the following:
. L -
S
. Defepdant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY , a foreigm enrporation doitg basiness in the State
ofTamlland whom may be served by serving its registered ageat: CT CORPORATION
SYSTEM, 330 N. ST. PAUL STREET, DALLAS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS 75201.
I
Plaindiff alicpes that this casc should be governed by Rule 190.3 (Level 2).
: -

This Court has jutisdiction over Ford Motor Company because it ia @ non-resident
company which has dons business ie and [5s contimuing contacts with Texas aod is amemdable
to service by a Texas Court.

Thiz Crurt has jurisdiction over the controversy becanse the damages are within the
jurisgdictional Hmits of thia Court.

Veoue is proper in Medina County becanse sl or substantial parts of the events or

ERDPS-088-1 ¢1-3142




R
.‘- o omissions giving tise to this claim occarred in Medins County.
| I¥.

Scott Howard bought a Ford utility vehicle from Chaparral Ford, Inc, in Divine, Texas
in 1997. Fmaﬁnﬁu&ufﬁnn,ﬂnunitﬁmcﬁﬂmduiminteﬂdm. It then burned the
Howard house down.

Ot August 29, 2004, the Ford utility velticle burst intn flame and destroyed the
Howards” home. Most of the contents in the home were gither desiroyed or severely
dsmaged.

V.

On Angust 29, 2004, Plaintiff was using the Ford utility vehicle in a mamer interded
by the mamufucturer in that they were using it for transportaiing and storing it in a garage
when it wag pot used. They were usimg it in precisely the manner in which people are

. ‘inoseded to wse their Ford utility vebicles. It was oot being misused oc abused.,

The Ford utility vehicle was defective and unsafe for itz intended purpose at the time it
ieft the contol of Ford Motor Company and at the time it was sold to ihe Howards. The Foed
uﬂ]tywhklemmmb]ydmgmmsumpmwnhyﬂuﬁmwhiﬂhmmm_

' Howards' home. These defects were the producing cause of the Plainffs insured”s injurles
and damages.
VL.

The Deferdlant was pegligent in mamifactaring the Ford utility vehicle m a manner that
insured it woald not overheat, ignlte or explode. This act andfor omission, taken by itself,
was the proxzimate canse of Plaintiffs injuries and damages.

Plaintiff may nat be able to more specifically aflege the scts of segligent mammfacture
on the part of the Defendant because facts in that regard are peculiarly within the knowledge

ERP3-808-LC1-3143




“ufffurdeorCumpanar. Inﬂmﬂmaﬁvt,ifminﬁffisumblnmpmnmiﬁcactsnf
negligent mammfacture, Plaintiff relies an the doctrine of res ipsa loquitur. In this connection,
Plzintiff woald show that the character of the ocourrence giving rise to this litigation is such
that it would not have happened in the absence of negligence, and that the design and
manofachere of the Ford ufility vehicle was in the exclusive conrol of Ford Motor Company at
the time thar the nepligence prabably occurred. Plaintilf has no means of ascerimining the
method or manner in which the product was masufactured and it came into Plainsiff's
Insured’s possession in the same condition it was in when it lefi the control of Ford Motor
Company. m.mmwm@wmmmﬁm Fard utility
whide,whi:hmgﬁgmwasthepmﬁmmm;nﬂhuinjmiumddmgwmuimdby
Plaintiff and its insureds.

VIL
FurdMuﬁDrCmnpanycxprcusljrmdimpﬁu;ﬂywurmtedmm-ﬂmﬂnFmd
utility vehicle was of merchantable quality and was safe and fit for the purposes imended when
used under ordinary ciroumstances and in an ordinary manner. Ford Motor Company was a
merchant with respect to the Ford utility vehicle and it was not merchapiable as warmanted

' because it combusted and eventally burned down the horme of Plaintiff's ingareds, the

I it inmreds suffercd damages for which they were insured through Plaiurife
ag set forth helow which was the proximate result of the breach of ithe warranty.

m .
Plairiff insured o <os on August 29, 2004, when the home was butoed
and severely damaged due to the negligence and other wrongful acts an the part of the
m. Immedistely before ihe fire damage, the house wag i first class condition,

Trumediately following the fire, the house had a reasonable market value in and sround Medina

ERps-2es-LC1-3144
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. Cuqnty,Texuufmannum:whichiswithind:juﬂsdictinmllhnirsafﬂ:isc:nmimsthanits
value immediately preceding said fire. Aliernatively, Plaintiff would show that the cost to
repair said house and to restore it, the contents, and additional living expenses o its former
conditlon was 8 sum which is within the jurisdictional limits of this Court. Plaintiff wouid
further show that such costs were reasonabie and pecessary in and arcund Medina County,
Texas and did not enhance the valus of the house or belongings beyond itx reacongble market

value priar to the fire.

IX.

Plaimiiff insurcd the home of thJ 5> well as the contents within the building.
Undm-ﬂleurnnufdmtpoﬁcy,ﬂah:ﬂﬂpﬂiunbchﬂfufme-mmmmnmchis
within the jurisdictional limits of this Court for property damage to their home, contents and
_ additional fiving expenses. The insurcd also had a deductible. Flaintiff now sucs for this
oAt

WHEREFPORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiff prays that Defendant be cited in
-termsuflnwmappearmdmerhemiu.andﬂmupnnwiulh:rﬂuf.mnhuiﬁ'hzwjudgmem
against Defendant for the damages mentioned above, plus costs of court, plus pre- and post-
" judgment interest and for such other relicf to which Plaintiff may show itelf to be justly

entided.

ERES-008-1 C1-314%




211 Katy Freeway, Suite 610
Houston, Texas 77079
Telephone: (713) 595-1000
Bacgimile: (713) 599-10Q7

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Tacn 1 PainiiT s Orign Fulte

ERaS-00s-1LC1-3145



No. 050 7211y

§ IN THE DISTRICT COURT QF
§
§
5 MEDINA COUNTY, TEXAS
V. §
§
FORD MOTOR COMPANY § 2" [UDICIAL DISTRICT

TO: Defendant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, by serving it glong with Plaintiffs Ociginal
Petition upon its registered agant: CT CORPORATION SYSTEM, 350 N St. Pyul Street,
Dalias, Daltas County, Texas 75201,

Pursusnt to Rule 194 you ape requested to discloge within 30 days of service of this
request, the Information or material described in Rule 194.2, A through I, Texas Rules of
Civil Procedure.

Respectfully submitted,
CULP &

State 0. 12426200

11211 Eaty Freeway, Sulte 610
Hoaston, Tx. 77079
Telophone: (713) 399-1000
Facsimils: {713) 599-1007

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIEF

I hereby certify that a true and comrect copy
been duly actved upon Defendant’s of
Ruies of Civil Procedure, an this the day of
original of same was duly filed with the







GEIC

# Governmont Emgl: Ingurance Compan
B GEICO Goneral m Conqmngn 4
"W GEICO Indernity Company
. B GEICO Casmity Company
Post Office Box 313040
Lakeland, Florida 33807-3040
May 20, 2004 : n =
- o
= [ 5] =
£ 33
; 1 —m
FORD MOTOR CORPORATION N S
CONSUMERS AFFAIRS DEPT =
P O BOX 6248 = =
MD 3NEB — n

DEERBORNE, M1 48126

CLAIM
INSURE
- YEHICLE"® -

viN: IFTRworwaA1

To Wham It May Congern:

Pleass be advised that our policyholdec listed above has fled a claim for the listed

vehiclodus toafirelogg on thisdatp. ] 7Y

- 4
The veticle appears to be a total loes due to this fire.
mmmmmnﬁmﬂummmmmwﬂmgmﬂdh

30 days to give an opportunity for your corparation to inspect and analyze the possibtile
cause and origin of this fire loss. '

- fon | £ Miami, F Their phore number
is and the stock or reference mumber i : :

UJpon cownplstion of the scttlement of this claim, we will be forwarding the paperwork
nmsaryﬁursubmgaﬁnntuwuﬁarﬂmdamwmmimmmism

4. ' . ERSS-888-i01-a14s

PROOUCED BY FOoRD




If you wish to discusy this claim with me, plesse call me at the number listed below.

648-2493 X 4417

co; Alejandro Casals







JORN D. Recuis BR0N
Mam E BPRARLY

G. RAMEALL SFEAR
DAVID A. ELALmY, Fou
Juyp W OnvEns JB
DamakL B SCHOLIL
GREGORY E. YADGEANS

i g AnsnyTey B TibfeerhllE

RICHARDSON, SPEAR, SPEAR & HAMBY, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
169 Danphin Streat
Subte 200
MORILE, ALABAMA
25612
{251) 344-8181

November 4, 2004

P. 0. Box 1347
FIGHILE, AL 16655

FAX
(281 445619

“ALBD ARE TR W Meyamare o Foomm s

*“CEATIFED A% A CI¥IL
THRAL SFECIALIST BY

THE MNaTiONAL Bianp
OF TRIAL ADYOCALT

Fl
RETURN REGEIPT ESTED \ﬁ

Ford Motor Company 1_
Corparation Process Company “\

180 Cherokea Strast, N.E. "'-

Marielta, GA 30080 4«

T X
Claim No: ~

Date of Loss. 10-12-04
RSS5PC Fila No:  16900-43880

Gentlemen:

We have been retained to represent the Cincinnati Insurance Compan
regarding damage caused ia their insured's property located at
Monroe, Georgia. The propery la a rental home that suffered fire damage on or
Octobar 12, 2004, in the early moming hours when the tenant's 2001 Ford F-150
suddanly orupted in flames while in the carport. The fire |2 being invesligated by
representativas hired by Cincinnati to determine the cause and origin of the loss.
Howeaver, our preliminary examination indicates that the fire may have started in the
vahicle manufactured and/or distributed by your company.

This letter is to place you on notice that The Gincinnati Insurance Company may
pursus a subrogation action agalnst you to collect damages that could exceed Two
Hundred Fifty Thousand and Nof100s ($250,000.00) Dollars. You and your insurance
carrier are invited ta conduct your own inguiry into the cause of this les. We have been
adviged that Bill Sandarson, an independent adjuster for Southern Guaranty fnsurance
Company, the vehicle owner’s insurance. cargier, had the vehicle removed and stored at
Copeat in Augtell, - “Wa have requested that no destructive testing be performed
on the vehicle untd all parties have had the opportunity to inspect it. Please contact Mr.

ERO%-08B-LC1-3178




Ford Motor Company
November 4, 2004

Page -2-

Sanderson at (770} 818-0200 {o inspact the vehicles. If you wish o inspect the scene,
please contact our office within ten {10} days to mzake arangements to visit the fire loas
sita. After that time, we will aasume that you are not interestad in conducting your own
imvestigation and repairs will commenca.

If there are other parties that you believe shauid ba notified, we call upan you to
notify them or advise us of their address sao they can be notified. If you have any
questions, please do not hasitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

JOHN D. RIJCHgRDSDN

Fér the Fim

Iogk
cc.  The Cincinnati insurance Gompany

Mr. and Mra. Robest Criss
Andrew H. Marshali, Esquire

ERES-288-1 C1-315]1







DCT-2E20ed4  1d4:d2 P.81

KRISTINA L MARSH
Allarmay
Tampa
kmarshEbuthampappas. com _ BUT * AS

' ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Octaober 26, 2004
HOTICE GF CLAM ¥

SENT VIA; FACSIMILE 313/848-4009 s
GERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT Lop T
REQUESTED #7003 3110 0000 0511 6242 A C
AND FIRST CLASS MAJL

bo o lrer o W g )

Pasrdane Towera West - Suite 528
Thrae Parkiarve Boulavard
Dearbormn, M1 43126 G “"E?';-’!?J:E"Tw

e, B
Claim Number: arT 27 2004

Date of Loss: 10719104 _
Qur Fila Number: 06872-wbid L e Shunee ]
Dear Ms. Norton:
The undersi i ts Hartford Insurance Company, the homaowners®
insurance carier fo This letter i3 to ptace Ford Motar Company an nolica
of a potantial claim resulting from a fire which accumred homa located a

T ipa Florida on October 19, 2004. Tha fire ofiginated ina 2001
F150 truck manufactured by Ford Motor Company. The damages stemming fram this foas
are in excess of 5100,000.00.

Tha vehicls is cumently located at the aloramentioned address. Likewise, as of this
date the fira scone has not been disrupted or alterad. Thenefore, we invite you to conduct
yoUr ¢ investigation as to the cause of this fira. [f you woulkl like to do so, pleasa contact
the undersigned as aoon as possible so that we may make the evidence available to you.
Please nots that time is of the essence as our client and naured are amdigus to begin
repairs to the home.

HUTLER Papras WEIHMLILLER KATZ CRAIG Lur

il 0 Sou et S Sareey, Sulle 1308, Niwni, Movide 33130

[ ] 3807 Kirpod Balinaind, O, S0 161335 Mobis, Aabans 35815
Tollshana B8 Mniley Boutindnd, Suite 101, Telshyiter, Fofids 33HZ
T Rarymar! Piazy, 3000 Bayort Dvber, Suith 1100, Tonpe, Forkda 2307

e e i ic. O W
OCT 2% 2884 1584

Telnphisnd: D25 418-F99
Trlephnne: EXG1} 330 2001
Tatwphorm; (2507 G411
Thaphank WIS 281-1500

Facsimie: (05 416-8040
Pasrile: LI51) 339-3005
Mooy, WS S4440
Faczimie (113 2070500

PRGE. 81

ZeIf-10TSRe-gaua




OUT-25-2004  14:43 F.e2

Ford Motor Company
October 26, 2004

Page 2

Thank you for your prompt attention te this matter. | leok forward to hearing from
you.

AS WEIHMULLER KATZ CRAIG P

co:  Denisa b, Andarson, Esquire

TOTAL F.@2
DCT 26 2984 15:24 Ml-ﬁﬂa PAGE. B2
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500 Enterprise Drive-Syite 3D * Rocky Hill, CT 060679756 * 4 BT
- *
N 1

Ayt 15 200
PORT MOTOR CO 4
FO BOX 6248-MDINER Neb -1 _.
DEARBORN HE 52
MI 48126
M FORD MOTOR COMPANY
ARECEIYED
i EIME I
OUR INSURED :
OUR CLAIM NUMBER SEP 0 1 2004
DATE OF ACCIDENT : 07-01-2004
AMOUNT : §1411.91 OFFICE. OF THE
PENIMNG COVERAGES : AUTOMOBILE DAMAGE GENERM. COUNSEL

Our mmwi‘n 2001 MERCURY SABLE 18 vie t1MBssS8 1 wAS DAMAGED BY PIRE WHEN &
VEHICLE OWNED BY SHERRY RANDALL AND INSURED WIIH ALLSTATE CAUGHT ON FIRE DUE TO 4.
- et

MANLFA EE U"[‘RUCK.?TH‘ :
#IF‘PRJH?WKIN_

Wationwids = paying for b damages, wiich gives us the legal nght 10 recover the il amount of the lusu.ﬁ'mnyuu.the
waEpormble perty.

If vom bave insurance that will cover this claim, plesse give us the name of yow ipag@Enee c ¥ and we will pake

ougr cleim tn them, If_mudumthmmhlbuhqrmnutma,pluuemﬂm YOI payLent Eurd:cg H amomant shown above
ot contuct 1 within 10 days to meke an a¥emative financial amanmpament for paymeat We consider the amount Tisged

aiova to be paymeant in full, huk will prampty nodfy you if we inour ey additional xpenseas.

Merst ommbe your peyment to Wationwide Mutoal Insumance Company end meil it with g completed copy of this letier .
The pestege-paid envelope i far yowr comvenience in sending your paymeat with a copy af ths Jetier.

Plegse provide the appropeiate information belew and vefurn this letter.

Nares of insurance company

Adkdress Apeiit Name

Policybolder's Mame: Palicy Number

[0 1amnot insured, 1oy Full payment is enclosed.

[0 Iamnat inzursd. My socinl sacority ogmber is Phone N —
Sipned:

Sk ="

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL NSURANCE COMPANY
Barbara Duirs, CMSA

Cladins Drepartmant

1{BO0Y7OL 9201 Exr 2442

ERAS-D0S-LC1-3138







T Y
N W S
J—

GEICO Y 30 70 k_?a

PO, Box 3340 Lakeland, ¥1 33587-340

111872004

Ford Motor Corporation
Consumers Affair DEpt
P.0. Box 6248 ; TR PY
MD 3 NE B I
Deerborne, MI 42126 ' i .

!I HEL 01 2004

Re: Claim No: L. SEm il € 3iat 521
Insured: _ —

Vehicle: 2001. FORD EXPEDITION
VIN: IMUUWEIL_
To Whom Tt May Concern:

Pm be advisad that our policyholder listed above has filed a claim for the listed
vehidcle due to a fire lass on this date, q?

The vehicle appears to be a totz] boss due to this fire.

< The vehicle has besn nemoved from the loss location and is curently being preserved for
30 days to give an opportunity for your corporation to ingpect and analyze the possible
canse and onigin of this fire ioss.
The location of the vehiicle is Sediscdi. - B Their
phone ragmher is [ the stock number is F207113.

Upon completion of the settlement of this claim, we will be forwarding the paperwork
necessary for subrogation to you for the damages susiained in this loss,

If you wish to discuss this claim with mes, please call me af the number listed below.

en _ | Q/
1-B00-648-2493, ext 4367 T) b\_\

CC- JULID MARTINEZ s

Eﬂﬂdﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂdﬂ!‘

PRODUCED BY Fiafcly







UNITED AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

—3 FO. BOX 600580 ' NORTH MIAMI, FL 33168
J05-940-7299 » 954-952-688]

Sepicmaber 14, 2004 Pl

LI -
Y B g

Ford Motor Co. Lo
Consumer Affairs

P.0. BOX 6248MD-INE-B G e .
Dearborn, ML 48126 4]
Re Qur [ns .
Claim Mo.. FORAD WOTOR COMPANY
Palicy No: SECEvED

Date of Loss: 2712104 .
Company Payment: $14,910.00 (salvage deduction already uim PEP 2 3 2004

Deductible Amount; $500,00 _FFIGE LN .nc
| _GENERAL COLMSE],

Dear Sir or Madam:

We have been informed that you are the rnanufacturer for the vehicle that our ingurad
owned. Said vehicle was a 2001 Ford FI50-XLT 4DR Crew Cab which was involvad in
a fire loss. As a result of this loss, we have paid our insured, and our insured has paid
hisfher deductible interest, in the amounts stated in the caption of this letter.

{Chir investigation establishes that your company may carry liability under a product
defiect. Therefore, vnder our right of subrogation, we request reimbursement for both the
company payment amd dedectible amount shown above. Enclosed are our suppotting

dacuments for your review.

We have diaried our files for (15) fifteen days. Your prompt aitention to this matter will
be appreciated.

i
rcos Hermera

Subrogation Department
{305) 940-7299, ext. 2214

Enclosure: Supporting Documents

O 1415 DrAY'S
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Meszage Page | of 3

Norton, Shewn (S.L)

From: Brown, Andra{SA MCO) [CHTGT & alistate.com]
Sont  Tuesday, Colober 28, 2004 2:34 PMW

Ta: Morten, Shawn {S.L}

Subject: AE: Fre Loss ! Alstaie Tla

The ownar of vehicle 13 Jose Meichor. The wing 1FT2F 17231 {2001 Ford F150.

T ——
Andre' R Brawn — \
San Antonio MCOV Tejas MCO

227 N Loog 1604 E Suite 200
Ban Antonia, Tx 78232
210} 482 4244 Toll 800 733 8910 X4244 Faxé 877-800-5379

-

Sorry. please contact me § you have any guestions.

—=Cxiginal Message-—-

From: Norton, Shawn (5.1.) [maltin:snorton 1@ ford.com]
Sentk: Tuesday, Ocipber 26, 2004 11:53 AM

Ta: Brown, Andre(SA MCO)

©c: Morton, Shiawn (5.L.); ' B
ﬂlﬁﬂ:l‘:FW:‘ﬁlEl.tEf Istate Clai Sl o
Importance: High' E iJ :: o .

Thig'ig my final requast 1o you in regards to the loss mentioned below. Ford Motor
Company cannat contact you without your contact information. I do not have your
phone number, nor do I have your mailing address. Should you wish to persue this
claim with Ford Motor Company, please provide the following information:

Your mailing address
Your phone aumber
The 17 digit vehicle identification number

Thanks,

M3. Shawn L. Norton
Cloims Analyst / Litigation Assistant
OGC - Product Litigation
PTW300
313/322-3269 phone
- 313/845-4089 fax

—{riginal Mes=aga——
Fromu Naortan, Shawn (S.L.)
Sant= Wednesday, October 13, 2004 9:02 AM

10/2672004 EAPS-285-LC1-316%




Message Page 2 of 3

. To: -Sh Moay

£ Norton, Shawn {S.L)
Subjact: P4 Flra Loss f Allstata Claim# _
Importancs: High

Yau have not redpanded to my last email... We need your contact information, and
the ather information I requested in order to set up a claim.

Ms. Shawn L. Morton

Claims Analyst / Litigation Agsistant
Q&€ - Product Litigation

PTW3I00

313/322-3269 phone
313/845-40B89 fax

~—-riginal Message--—--
From: Norton, Shawn {S.L)
- .. Seare-Friday, October 0B, 2004 10:33 AM -
" T "Brown, Andre(SA MOO)' . : i A
Coz Narton, Shawn (5.L.) - : -

. .. Subject: RE: Fire Loss / Allstate Claim# 1763435757

] . .
I will have this new lass entered into aur system, but L will need you to fax over a

ietter with your contact information (address, phane number, etc.). Also, do you
have the 17 digit vehicle identification number for this vehicle? And, de you have a
brief description of the events prior and subsequent to the fire. Had it been
parked for quit same time, or was it parked idling?

Thanks,

Ms. Shawn L. Norton .

Claims Analyst / Litigation Assistant
Q&€ - Product Litigation

PTW3IOGQ

313/322-3269 phone

313/845-4089 fax
—Oricinal Massage——
From

Sant: A 0F, 2004 9:58 AM

Ta¢ Norton, Shenwm (5.1.)

£ Ladd, Deborsh(SAMCO)

Subjeck: PW; Fire Loss / Allstate Caim# 1763439757

LV 26/2004 ERBS-D83-L C1-3178



Measgage Page3of3

Pisasa be advisad we fave a fne 1085 Involing a 2001 Ford F1.50 belonging to
I insured. The truck has been specied by our Allstats acjustar
Alfredo Saanz Jr. The date of losa is October 5, 2004. Wa ware advised by
neured a Are started undar $o hood near hie home. The Inspaction location:
Berl Ogdan Motors
4221 5 Hwy 281
Edinburg, Tx, 78539
I, you nead any additional imformatian pleaes edvies!

Thanks,

10/26£2004 Engs-RRE-LC1-31T]







. UNIVERSAL UNDERWRITERS (GROUP
Subrogation Pracessing Ganter - PO Box 24195
Shawnes Mission, KS 662018135

MENMBER COMPANIES
UNIVERSAL |EDERIVRITERS INSURANG E COMPANY LINIVERSAL. LD EFSHTERS LIFE INGLIRANCE COMPANY
LNVERSAL UNDERWRITERE SRERVIEE CORPOAATION UNVERAAL UNDERW RITERS OF TEMAT IELAHCE COMPANT
LNNVERSAL LIMDERWRIT ERS MCCEPTANCE SORPORATHON LINWERSAL LUNDERW AITERS IMNEILEFRANCE SERVICES, LNC,
LRJEVERERAL UNOERR TEFS INSAUIRAMEE SERVICES OF TENAS, INC, UNNVERSAL LNDERWRITERS {NSURANCE SERVICES CIF ALARSMM, TN

Ford iotor Company July 13, 2004

Parklane Towers Wiast

Sulte 300

Threa Pardans Boulevard

Daarbomy, MI 48126-2585
ATTENTION: Office of Qenaral Counsel

BY
RE: First Notice of Fine Loes of 7-3-04
Place of Fire; Salem_ IL
Cur [nsunad:
Ouwr Clalm No.:

CUAPANY
ED
CLAIMS UNIT

JUL 1 4 2004

QFFICE OF THE
QENERAL COLIHSEL

Dear General Counsal:

This= Wm you of a fire loss 3, 2004 at approximataly 1-30am
at tha Ford dealerahip located at Invalving a 1996
. Ford F-150 with VIN # 1{FTEF15N8 awned by of Odin, IL.

Prefiminary investigation Indicatae that the cause and origin was within tha Ford F-150. This
vahicia suffaned significant damage. The fire consumed the truck a2 well as part of the Jos
Hatze Ford dealership bulkding and conberts.

The Ford traick has not been moved and has been tapad off & preserve the evidance in the
same seiting and state when first axamined. In order for us 1o do a more comprehensive
examination of this vehicle, It is important that a epresentative from Ford Motor Company be
present as # may imvolve disturbing the integrity of the vehicla.

Plaase be advised that do to the fact thst the ramains of the Fard F-150 remalns in the bulding,
we invite Ford Motor Company to hava your expert be present on slte at 1815 Wast Main in
Salern to examine and inspect along with cause and origin experts from Universal as well as
[ parties. The Foxd F-150 is not owned by Joa Hotze Fard, Inc. but is owned by
who camied Ingurance through Vichry Insurance. Ther adjuster i Roberta

nna Rogers Adjustment Service, LLG of 134 South Locust, Suite C, Centralia, IL 62801
with phone number of 1-618-532-4753.

GIE 2s1-8315

| request that you conlact our cause and origin expert, Rob Helmkamp with ACS of 11787
Gameal Comatary Rd, Festus, MO 93028, Phone number 1-800-400-4305 or 1-813-251-5313
within the next 7 working days of this leter as to your Intent to have someone at the site kor a
joint exarmination of the Ford F-150 iIn order to make ermangements for the joint inspection, |
parsonalty will be in the office enly through: this Thursday, s 1 am achedulied to be on vacatian
beyginning this Friday, to refum to the offica, Monday, July 26, 2004.

. |.|ll||||||m|.“l|| HO Subro ir. [Ldoc Amermbee of ke Zurich Prusuctal Sevices e

0 ot 2002 By v Lars Termnc: Ty

ER8S-08- C1-3172




Ford Motor Company
Office of Generat Gounsel
July 13, 2004

P.2

Due to the need Lo begin repairs to the dedership, | appreciate your prompt msponse to the

notice of fire Ioas that involved a Ford Motor Company product.

| wil ba In the offica untll through this Thursday. My phone number is show below.

Your consideration of this nolice and request s appreciated.

J oks, JO
Subragation-Ltigation Analyst
PHONE: 1-913-884-4263
FAX:  1-813-806-1777

Cc: Rob Helmkemp
ACS
FAX 1-636-031-3655

Cc: Roberta Kannad
Rogers Adjustmant Servica
FAX: 106818-283-0042

EA3S-208-1C1-3173






JN-21-2004 111683 NORMAH MY P.C. Y13 Z37 i385 P_d1/31

MICHAEL B. JOLLY
HrB PRESTOM, 4 FLOCR AT LA
RENETERED FATINT ATTOREY milnheEecl com
<3y ok 21, 2004
Debble Busfion (D Via Fax: 281-340-7001
Beensrdn . Garza . Q}} I)( Va Fax 7134991908
M. C. Camingien W \\ﬂ Via Faxc 400-836-5177
garsh Krkwood R& 1/ : Via Fax: 246-208-0763
Dykaman & GozseX
Dwia & Bpoar Via Fax; 713-228-9310
ABacn 0, Kennamer Via Fex (B50} 41-2170
B d. Mayar Vie Fax (713) 054-6888
dasorn Kn
Micesla Alvwez Vin Fax (856} 831-2415
Hole & Alarez
RE:  F-150 Fire
My Clent  Baola
wiNe:  FFEnsS
Dear Counsst:
| reproaarl e sEave Indivicual a F-150 fro for the vebicle identiied sbove. The vahice Is
prasently noated . View, Calforria [ £ you want s Inspact #ils Ford
yahiols, plazse do 20 Imimadiaioly before the Yehicle is Moved.
Sinversly,
i
=
Wiy

TITAL P.a1

ERBS-DP8-1.C1-3174






1191 g STPAUL
TRAVELERS

Movembesr 16, 2004

e | RECEIVED

DEARBORN NI 438126

NoY 24 U
S R AT
Claim/File #: L
Dateof Lods: 1043 172004 : NIV 9 4 2004
Reference: Subrogation Claim : L .
’ [ O R T,

Deear Sir or Madam:

We are investigating a claim fof - 5ustsived & foss on 10/3 172004,

Our irvestigation rewveals thit you may be responsible for this loss. IF you have insumnce, please
complete the sttached foom and retum it to me. Please refer this letter to your insurance carrier

imimadiinely, regissting that they contact our office. Should you not have ingirance, pheage contict
me to dircuss this loss.

Please call me with any questioas,
This iz Tegarding fire dimage susmined by our insured ar 7937 Chase Circle in Arvada, CO involving a
1996 Ford FLX}, Please contact me inmediately if you wish to inspect.

Sincerely,
RACHEL EG(ERT .
(262) 7874772
Fuox: {266)280 7367
Email:
Nothing in this letter is inteaded or should be constraed as & adnnssion or denial of coverage to
our imsuned,
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DECOrmee

BEGINNING CF CONTALT
120242004 VOICE OF THE CUSTOMER TRACKING SYSTEM 1459.03
OGGISSUE CASENBH: 1575053384
REGION: 21 A ZONE: OPENED:  12M01/2004
VIN:  SLMRUZ7LR ENGINE: L VEH TYPE: CLOSED:  1204/2004
LAST NAME: ] STATUS: CLOSED
TITLE: h — MI:
ADDRESS:
I o
HOME PHONE:
MODEL YEAR: 1988 MODEL: NAVIGATOR WAGON 4X2
MILEAQE: 105000
DEALER NAME:  AUGUSTALINCOLNMER  SALES CODE: L2634z P&A 10138
AEASON CODE:  0782LEGAL - ACCIDENT / FIRE
SYMPTOMS: 801000 GENERAL INGUIRIES REQUEST/NON-VEHICLE RELATED
ORKIN: CACI38 - USCONCERN CASE BASE COMMUNICATION: PHONE
ACTION: 706 - CONTACT ADVANCED TO QGC
DOCUMENT: ANALYST: SMUKHER2 SUSHRA MUKHERJEE
DATE: 12/01/2004 TIME: 16.04.42;
ACTION DATA/COMMENTS:
CUSTOMER BAID: -THE ARE OCCURED ON 19TH OF DCT 2004— —THI
S HAPPENED N HERA HOME PARKING LOT- - IT WAS ABOUT 5:15 PM A
ND ALL GF A SUDDEN THERE A LOUD NOISE AND THE ALARM STARTED
RAINGING WHEN CUST HEARD AND THE YEH WAS ALREADY Ot FIRE—-TH
ERE WERE O INJURIES- CUST LOST A HOUSE AND 2 VEHICLES FOR T
HIS FIRE- - CUST DO NOT KNOW WHAT IT 13 AND WHY THIS HAPFENE
D- CUST HAS A FIRE REPORTED AT MCGORMICK CITY FIRE DEPT—
VEH IS WITH THE (NSURANCE COMPANY - DIRECT INSURANCE AS THEY
CAME AND TOWED THE VEH FROM THE HOUSE- INSURANCE COMPANY PA
ID $11000 FOR THE VEH BUT CUST HAD PAID $33000 FOR THIS VEH-
- THE VEH I5 A TOTAL LOSS AS THE GLASS AND EVERYTHING BURNT
OFF- CUST DIDNOT CONTACT ANY FLM DLRSHP- CUST WANTS TO KNO
W WHY THIS FIRE OCCURED AND DEFINITELY THIS HAS TO BE SOMETH
ING FROM FMC BECAUSE HER INSLURANCE COMPANY HAS NOTHING TO DO
ABOQUT |T- VEH IS TOTALLED BUT 1T 1S STILL WITH THE INSURANC
E COMPANY AND IF FORD WANTS CAN HAVE A LOOK AT ITDEALER BAID
+ AUGUSTA LINCOLN MERCURAY3410 WASHINGTON HOADAUGUSTA, GA 2
0507 TEL: {708} 855-6800CAC ADVISED: | WILL FORWARD THIS INF
ORMATION TO THE FORD OGC DEPARTMENT. YOU WILL BE CONTACTED W
[THIN 3-5 BUSINESS DAYS.
D
,-?Emt 1T
Qe 63 004
QFEISE OF THE
CONSUMER AFFAIRS 12/02/2004 FAXOQIN
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(Colonial Cousty Mutad g}

420¢ Spring Vally Road, DaBay TX 75244-1604

February 25, 2005

Ford Motor Cradit

Consumer Affairs Deparment
A@MD - 3NE-B

P.O. Box 6248

Dearbom, Ml 48126

Our Insurad:
Dato of Loss: 11
VIN: 1FTDX17
YearrMake/Modsl: 1907 FORD F150
Damage: Fire - Total Loés

our Claim Nurmber: NG
]

GEICO Amount $7,600.00
Less Salvage Recovery -0 -

Rental Nona
Insured Deductible B00.00
Totel Subrogation Amount $8,189.00

Tn Whom It May Concerm:

FIAC w008 TNy
FECTVRD
i AL - TV EE o

MAR 3 3 2005

o g P AE
B fowi Fﬂhr-lPhl

Wa balieve this claim was caused by the alectrical protéern In Ford vahicias detalled In
your recall. This loss oceurmed because mechanicalmanufacturer fallure.

This letter will serve as our notice of cur payment recovery ¢laim and constitutes a
sincare effort to sattle this claim as required by conditions precedent ta arbitration as
stated by the Autemchile and Proparty Subrogation Arbitration Agreament,

if you have any further quastions, please contact me at the number listed below.

Sincaraly,

—

Ruby Campoet
Payment Reccvary Examiner
A00-841-5432 ext. 1642

Fax # 972-701-1603

ENQD-208 4 C1-3177
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Customer Data Link - CoDL Page | of |
A4 Action Details for fsam
Prinl
M Year; 1547 Model: FSERIES  Gasa; 1509913351
Owner Statiis: Original WED: 1006-03-07
Symptom Dees: GENERAL INOUIRFEES REQUEST/NON-VEHICLE RELATED Primary
FAeason Desc: RECALLAONP - VEHICLE IMVOLYBMENT Secondary Phone:
Isaue Type: 02 INFORMATION Tasue Statoy; CLOSED
Action: ADVISE CUST NO FSA'S AT THIS TIME
Dmaler: 04473 CHAWMPION FORD GilLF FREEWAY Origin Desc; US INGUIRY GASE BASE
Odomsatar: 150000 M Cames Type: PHOMNE
Ansbyst Mame: SUGLIOTO FATNA Anslyst ASUGLIOT
AcHon: Dte; (/272005 Action Time: 15.36.05.929 Action Data: No

Commardts CUSTOMER SAID: - CUST HEARD ABOUT THE RECALL ON THE F150 1N THE NEWS- CUST WANTE TO KNOW IF THE VEH
15 INVIOLVED - A DAY BEFORE THANKSGIVING, THE TRUCK CAUGHT DN ARE. IT BURNED THE QARAGE, AND HIS BRAND NEW
LEAUS.- NG IRJURIES WERE SUSSTAINED DEALER SAID:; CHAMPION FORD GULF FREEWAY 12227 GULF FREEWAYHCLISTON, TX
TRI4-9906CAC ADVIEED: VEHICLE IS NOT INVOLVED IN ANY RECALLICSP AT THIS TIME.

I ... o= 315700

ERAS-DOS-1C1-3178




Customer Data Lisk - CuDL Fape 1 of 1

AR Actlon Dataile kor et

Frinl

Vi1 Your: 1997 Madel: F-SERIES Caws: 1509133
Nama Cwwrwar Stabue: Original WED: 1995-03.07

Symptom Desc: ARAESMOKE VISIBLE ALANE Primary

Asamon Dasc: LEGAL - INSURANCE COMPANY SETTLEMENT Seconcey Plhane:

lecaue Type: 02 (NFORMATION Izsun Btatey; CLOSEDR

Action: ATAIBE CUSTOMER TO CONTACT THER INSURAKCE COMPANY FOR ASSISTANCE

Doslar: Ofgin Deac: S CONCERN CASE BASE
Odamater: 156000 MI Camm Type: PHONE

Amalyot Mama: GRECH, MATTHEW Analyet: MGRECHS

Action Date: 0N/2472005° Action Thow: 12.54.57 685 Action Cata: NG

Comments CUSTOMER SAID: -HOV.23 VEH CALICHT ARE AND BURNT.-CUST HEARD THE HOAN BLOWING AND WENT TO INSPECT
WHAT 13 HAPPENNING ANL FCIRND THE VEH IN FLAKMES AND THE GARAGE IN FLAMES AND BMCKE TOO.-CUST LEFT THEHDUSE
AND GALLED 811 WHO CAME AND EXTINGUISHED THE FAIRE.-NO PERSONAL INJURIES BUT THERE WAS RELATED DAMAGE TO
HOME AND PROPERTY.-CUST CONTACTED INSURANCE £O WHO INSPECTED VEH AND TOTALLED VEH BUT HAS NOT YET PAICH
THE CLAIN (ZUST ADVISED INSURANCE C ATWISED CUST THE CLAIM WILE BE PAID THOUGH BUT IS STILL BEING
PRGUESSED.DEALER SAID: -NONE ,CAC ADVISED: - YOUR INSURNAGE COMPANY HAS THE RIGHT TO PURSUE CLAIMS FOR
REIMEURSEMENT ABAINST FORD. FORD I3 UNABLE TC WYESTIGATE THE YEHIGLE AS REPAIRS HAYE BEEN PEAFGRMED.

I ... 31572005

ERBE—@5-LC1-31T9




Customer Data Link - CuDL Fage iof ]

Al Action Datalls for Issue

Prinl
M Yoor: 1907 Model: F-SEAIES  Casm: 1503913391
N Qwner Statis: Osiginal wsD: |
Symptam Dase: AUTO TRANS NO ENGAGEMENT UNINTEND MVAINT Primary P.

Reagan Baez: PRODCOUP DURPERF - VEHICLE GUALITY Secondary Phone: [N
bswua Type: 02 INFORMATION Issum Stztus; CLOSED

Action: ADVISE INFO WILL BE SENT TO DLR; CONTACT GRM

Dealar: 04572 RUSSELL & SMITH FORD, INC. Origin Desc: US GONGERN GASE BASE
Gdameter: 53300 M Comm Type: FHONE

Analyst Hame: MOHAMED EBRAHIM Anahyst MEBRAHIM

Action Data: 12052001 Action Time: 13.58.53.239 Action Deta: No

Commnents CUSTOMER SAYS: THE GEAR 19 STUGK IN PARK THIS MCANING, UNTE. YESTERDAY THE VEH WAS ANE. CUST WOLLLD
LIKE T FIND QLT IF THERE ARE AKY FEAICAR. PEA CUSTOMER, DEALER BAYS: NONE CAC ADVISED: - WE AECOMMEND THE
REPAIR BE FERFORMED BY A FORDVLM DEALFRSHIP - NFORMATION WILL BE SENT TO DLR, CUSTOMER SHOULD CONTALT
GRVPSERY MGR INFERENCE GASE KX, 4504

ActionList&Event=... 3/15/2005

EARS-Re-LC1-218D







INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.
Sewvies Second to None

April 05, 2002

Lourdes Fanseca-WNearon
Ford Metor Camgpany
P.O. Box 6248, MD 3NE-B

Dearborn, MI 48126
B

C™

EE .

Be:  Owr Insured:
Our Cleim MNo.:
Date of Loss: DB-12-01

Dear Mr. Foiseca-Nearon

. This letter will nnlmu'.v[ﬁ mnﬂ'il u["ivnur letter of Septerber 06, 2001, addressed o our
ins had made a ciaim under his warranty coverage on a

2001 F-Series Truck, VIM: IFTZF17261

I ;.. - e foss on 09-12-01, which rosulicd in thie vehiche bein Asa
resuft of this fire loss, Haulers Insurance Compasy has pat 17,636.42. which
includes his deductible.

-Huulers Insurance Company has had the vehicle examined by en expert; and the experts apinion
is that the fire resulted as a faiture in the fuel line system, dispersing gagoline onto the hot

_enpine. Mr. Crocker had taken the vehicle into Heritape Ford on August &, 2001, after he
smelled gascline under the hood of his car. T am attaching a copy of Heritage Ford's invotce, in
which Heritape Foud inspected the vehicle and was unable to find the cause of the fucl smell Six
day3 later, the truck caught on fire around the engine while it was idling as our insured was
unloading some trash from his vehicls at the time.

{nunﬁnund}

P 0. Box 270 / Columbla, Tennessee 38402-0270 [ 631-381-5406 [ BOG-345-6071 / FAX B00-288-0412

EADC-0a5-LC1-3181




Serwics Decond lo SNone

Page 2
Haulets Insurance Company ceceived a net salvage return in the amount of $ 2 564 50.
Therefore, | am requesting the Ford Motor Company reamburse Haulers Insumnce Cothparly
$15,071.92.
Sincercly,

gé,.ﬁr/ A=z

Clyde H. Watkins
Claiins Representative

P.O.Bax2¥) [/ Columbia, Tennessee 384020270 [ 831-381-b406 / 800-346-6071 [/ FAX 800-595-0419

ER2%-208-1LC1-3182




SFCHIDMA Issue Detail 04719702 08:26:13

=

."JIN: 1FTzF1726 1INl year: 2001 Model: F-SERIES

Owniar Statusi iiiiiiﬁi wsD: 03/26/01
MName:

Symptom: FIRE/SMOKE VISIELE FLAME UNDERHOUD

Reason: LEGAL — FIRE CLAIM

Dealer: HERITAGE FORD LINLCOLN MERCURY,

Issue Type: 07 LEGAL CAN Court: Legal Issue Type:
Issua Status: C CLOSED CAN Awmard: MORSII Contact: N

AJC DATE origin Description

08/13/01 CACI38 ADVISE CUSTOMER INFORMATION FORWARDED TC CONSUMER AFFAIRS
08/14/01 CALGL MAKE ODUTBOUND CALL TO CUSTOMER

08714701 CALGL REQUEST FOR VEHICLE INSPECTION - CONFIRM/DISAVOW CLATM
09/06/01 CALGL UPDATE/ADDCO CASE

09/07/01 CALGL FINAL CASE DISPOSITION

Fl=Help F2=AddAction FA=ActionDetail F6=DealerInfo
F7=Pray FE=Next. FO=\iewMORSIT F1ll=Menu F12=Return
NG MORE RECORDS AVATILABLE OGDB427

ERDS-APS-L C1-3163




SFCHADMA Action Detail 04/19/02 08:26:20
=si
VIN: LFTZF17261 vear: 2001 Model: F-SERIES
Owner Status: JRIGENAL wsD:
Name: I Hm Ph:
Trmt: case: 443602251 Day Ph:
Symptom Desc: FIRE/SMOKE VISIBLE FLAME UNDERHOOD

Reason Desc: LEGAL - FIRE CLAIM

Dealar: HERITAGE FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,

Issue Type: 07 LEGAL Issue Status: C CLOSED
Comm Type: PH PHONE Cdometer Reading: 13000 MI
Analysti: SCAMPB STEPHANIE CAMPBELL Document Number:

Action Date: 08/13/01 Action oData: Action Time: 13:41:31 EST

origin Desc: US CONCERN CASE BASE
Action Desc: ADVISE CUSTOMER INFORMATION FORWARDED TO CONSUMER AFFAIRS
Comments: CUSTOMER SAYS: CUST THAT FLUEL LEAK PROELEM AMD IT WAS IN L
AST WEEKS CUST SAYS THE VEH CAWLKGHT ON FIRE YESTERDAY {CUST
3AYS THE FIRE OCCURED IN TODKVILLE ON MAIN STREET CUST SAYS
THE ORIGMNATED LUWDER THE HOQD CUST SAYS REPORT WAS FILED BY
POLICE AND THEY STATE HEAT SOURCE FROM ENGINE CUST 5AYS H
E HAS NOT CONTACT INSURANCE COMPANY AS HE WAS TOLD TO CONTAC
Fl=Help F2=Addaction F4=Prevaction F5=NextAction Fé=ActionData
Fd=PrevComments Fl0=NexiComments Fll=Menu Fl2=Return F13=ESP
MORE COMMENTS AVAILABLE OGDB427

ERes—s-L01-3184




SFCHADMA Action Detail 04/19/02 08:26:23
= _
VIN: 1FTZFI7261N Year: 2001 Model: F-SERIES

Owner Status: wWS:
Name: _ Hm Ph:
Trmt: Case: 493602251

pay Ph:
symptam Desc: FIRE/SMOKE VISIBLE FLAME LNDERHOOD
Reason Desc: LEGAL - FIRE CLAIM

Dealer: HERITAGE FORD LINCOLN MERCLRY,

Issug Type: 07 LEGAL Issue Status: C CLOSED
Comm Type: PH PHONE Odometer Reading: 13000 ™I
Analyst: SCAMFB STEPHANIE CAMPBELL Document Number:

Action pDate: 08/13/01 Action Dara: Action Time: 13:41:31 EST

Origin Desc: US CONCERN CASE BASE
Action Desc: ADVISE CUSTOMER INFORMATION FORWARDED TO CONSUMER AFFAIRS
Comments : E HAS NOT CONTACT INSURANCE COMPANY AS HE WAS TOLD TO CONTAC
T FORD FIRST BY ROADSIDE AND CURRENTLY DLRSP  CUST SAYS THE
VEH IS BEYOND REPAIRED (UST SAYS RDADSIDE DEPT TOWED THE
VEH DLRSP CUST SAYS THE VEH IS CURRENTLY AT HERITIAGE FORD
CUST SAYS A FIRE REPORT WAS FILED IN COOKEVILLE,TENN--REPOR
T # 975 CUST SAYS NO INJURTES IN THE ACCIDENT PER CUSTOMER
Fl=Help FZ=AddAction F4=PrevAction F5=NextaAction F6=ActionData
F9=PrevComments FlO=NextComments Fll=menu FlZ2=Return F13I=ESP
MORE COMMENTS AVALLABLE OGDB427

EReS-0d5-LC1-3189



SFCHADMA Action Detail 04 /715/02 08:26:25
VIN; 1F|2F1?251|- Year: 2001 model: F-SERIES

Owner Status: OREGIMNAL WsD:
Trmt: asa: 493602251 Day Ph:

sympfnm Dasc: FIRE/SMOKE VISIALE FLAME UNDERHOOD
Reasan Desc: LEGAL — FIRE CLAIM

pealer: HERITAGE FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, :

Issue Type: 07 LEGAL Issue Status: C CLOSED
Comm Type: PH PHONE odometer Reading: 13000 M1
Analyst: SCAMPB STEPHANIE CAMPEBELL Document Number:

Action pDate: (8/13/01 Action Data: Action Time: 13:41:31 EST

Origin Desc: US CONCERN CASE BASE
ACtioh Desc: ADVISE CUSTOMER TNFORMATION FORWARDEOD TO CONSUMER AFFATRS

Comments: T # 975 CUST SAYS NO INJURIES IN THE ACCIDENT PER CUSTOMER
, DEALER SAYS: =UNARLE TD DUPLICATE CONCERN BURCHETT FORD
ING -———-- HERTIAGE FORO ~CONTACT FORD IN REGARDS TO THIS

AS THE VEH IS5 STILL UNDER FACTORY WARRANTY CAC ADVISED: -
THIS INFORMATION HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE CONSUMER AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW - A REPRESENTATIVE FROM CONSUMER AFF
Fl=Help F2=AddAction Fd=PrevAction F3=NextAction Foé=ActionData
F9=PrevComments FlO=NextComments Fli=Menu F12=Return F13=E5P
MORE COMMENTS AVATILABLE OGDB427

ERBS-B0%-1 C1-3188




SFCHADMA Action Detail 04719/02 08:26:28
VIN: 1FrzF1726INNEEE vear: 2001 Model: F-SERTES

Namer s “oh:
Mame:® Hm Ph:
Trmt: Casa: 493602251 Day Ph:

symptom Desc: FIRE/SMOKE VISIBLE FLAME UNDERHOOD
Reasan Desc: 1EGAL — FIRE CLATIM

pealer: HERETAGE FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,

Issue Type: o7 LEGAL Issue Status: C CLOSED
Comm Type: PH PHONE Odometar Reading: 13000 ME
Analyst: SCAMPE STEPHANIE CAMPBELL Document Number:

Action Date: 08/13/01 Action Data: Action Time: 13:41:31 EST

Origin Desc: US CONCERN CASE BASE

Action Desc: ADVISE CUSTOMER TINFORMATION FORWARDED TO CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Comments: DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW- A REPRESENTATIVE FROM CONSUMER AFF
AIRS WILL FOLLOW UP ON YOUR CLAIM- NO TIME FRAME AVAILABLE
- PLEASE MAKE SURE YOU NOTIFY YOUR INSURANCE CARRIER AND R
EPORT THE INCIDENT- YNOTE TO €SR: IF CUSTOMER IS WORKING W
ITH A NON-FORD DEALERSHIP, PLEASE ASS5IGN THE NEAREST FORD DE
ALERSHIP TO THE CONTACT IMFERENCE CASE ID: 26

Fl=Help FZ=addAction F4=Prevaction FisNextaAction FE=ActionData

Fd=PrevComments FlO=NextComments Fll=Menu Fl2=Return F13=ESP

HO NEXT COMMENTS OGDBR4 27




SECHADMA, Action Detail 0471902 DR:26:32
==

YIN: 1Frzr1726INJJII  vear: 2001 nodel: F-SERIES

Owner Status: ORIGINAL WsD:

Nane: T Hm Ph:

Trmt: Case: 493802251 pDay Ph:
FIRE/SMOKE VISIBLE FLAME UNDERHOOD

Symptot Desc:
Reason Desc. LEGAL - FIRE CLAIM

bealer: HERITAGE FORD LINCOLN MERCURY

Issue Type: o7 LEGAL Issue Status: C CLOSED
Comm Type: PH PHONE Odameter Reading: 13000 MI
Analyst: 9626LF LOURDES FONSECA Document Number:

Action Date: 08/14/01 Action pata: Y Action Time: 11:52:47 EST

Drigin Dese:  CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Action Desc: MAKE OLTHBOUNMD CAL1 TO CUSTOMER

Comments: LPA CALLED CUSTOMER-NO ENJURIES, INSURANCE REFERRED CUST TO
FMC, FIRE REFORT IS AVAILABLE, THE YEHICLE IS AT HERITAGE
FORD. LPA CALLED DEALER AMD LEFT A MSG.

Fl=Help F2=AddActian F4=PrevAction FS=Nextaction Fé=ActionData
FO=PrevComments FLlO=NextComments Fll=Menu Fl2=Return F1l3=ESP
NGO MORE COMMENTS AVAILABLE OGOR4L27

ERRS-S85-LCI-2188



SFCHADMA Action Detail 04,/19/02 QB:26:36

=_—
VIN: 1F|z|=1?zﬁ1r- vear; 2001 Mmodel: F-SERIES

owner Status: WsD:
Mamea: Hm Ph:
Trmt: Case: 4936072251 Day Ph:

Symptom Dasc: FIRE/SMOKE VISIBLE FLAME LUNDERHOOD
Reason Desc: LEGAL - FIRE CLAIM

Dealer: HERITAGE FQRD LINCOLM MERCURY,

Issue Type! o7 LEGAL Issue S5tatus: £ {LOSED
Comm Type: PH PHONE odometer Reading: 13000 MI
Analyst: 9B26BLF LOWRDES FONSECA Docusent Number:

Action Date: 08/14/01 Action Data: N Action Time: 12:16:30 EST

ﬁr"igin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION
Action Desc: REQUEST FQR VEHICLE INSPECTION - CONFIRM/DISAVIOW CLAIM
Commeants: JAMES ALLCOCK, EAA INSPECTOR WILL INSPECT THE VEH.

Fl=Help F2=AddActicn Fé4=PrevAction F3=NextAction FH=ActionData
F9=PrevComments Fl0=NextComments Fll=Menu Fl2=Return F13=ESP
NO MORE COMMENTS AVAILABLE 0GDRA27

EROS-888-LC1-3188




S5FCHADMA, Action petail 04/19/02 08:26:41
—

VIN: iFT2ri7261NJJlf Year: 2001  Model: F-SERTES

Owner Status: WsD:
ame: . '
Trmti: case: 4936502251 Day Fh:

Symptom Desc: FIRE/SMOKE VISIBLE FLAME UNDERHOOD
Reason Desc: LEGAL - FIRE CLAIM

Dealer: HERLITAGE FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,

Issue Type: 07 LEGAL Issue Status: C CLOSED
Comn Type: PH FHONE Odometer Reading: 13000 MI
Analyst: 9626 F LOURDES FONSECA cocument Number:

ACtion Date: 09/06/01 Action Data: N Action Tima: 13:47:02 EST

Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION
ACTioh Desc: UPDATE/ADDCO CASE
Comments: LEFT MSG FOR EAA INSPECTOR REGARDING REPORT.

Fl=Help F2=AddAction F4=PrevAction FS=NextAction F&=Actianbata
FO9=PravComments Fl0=NextComments Fll=Menu Fl2=Return F13=ESP
NO NEXT COMMEMTS ocnBe427

EAOY-205-1C1-3180




SFCHADMA, Action Detail 04 /19702 OR:26:44
=

VIN: 1r1zF1726 1 Year: 2001 Model: F-SERLES

Owhner Status: ORIGINAL wWsD:
Name : ] Hm Ph:
Trmt: Case: 493602251 oay Ph:

sSywprom Desc: FIRE/SMOKE VISTBLE FLAME LINDERHOOD
Reason Desc: LEGAL - FIRE CLAIM

Dealer: HERITAGE FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,

Issue Type: 07 LEGAL Issue Status: C CLOSED
Comm Type: PH PHONE odometer Reading: 13000 MI
Analyst: 0626LF LOURDES FONSECA Docuyment Number:

Action Date: 09/07/01 Action Data: N Action Time: 11:56:00 EST

urigin Dasc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Action Desc: FINAL CASE DISPOSITION

Comments: LPA DENIED ASSISTANCE AS REPORT INDICATES THAT THE CUSTOMER
LEFT THE VEHICLE RUNNING WHILE UNATVENDED. LPA FOLLOWED UP
WITH A LETTER SENT VIA U5 MAIL.

Fl=telp FZ=addAction F4=PrevAction FS=NextAction FB=ActianData
FO=previComments FlO=NextComments Fll=Menu Fl2=Return F13=ESP
NO MORE COMMENTS AVAILAEBLE OGoBA27

ERES-DUS- C1-3191




SFCHIDMA Issue Detail 04719/02 08:27:52
>3

VIN: 1rrzr1726 1 vear: 2001 Model: F-SERLES

Owner Status: sD: 03/26/01 Mileage: 13D

Name: m— Hn ph:

Trmt: Lasa: 493602251 Day Ph:

Symptom:

Reason: MISC INQUIRY - CORRESPONDENCE

pealer:

Issue Type: 01 INQUIRY CAN Court: Legal Issua Type:
Issue Status: C CLOSED CAN Award: MORSII Contact: N

A/C DATE Grigin Description

08/15/01 cACT3B CB-INFORM CUSTOMER OF CAC RESPONSE

Fl=Help F2=Addaction F4=ActionDetail F6=Dealerinfo

F7=Prav F8=NeXxt FO9=vieWMORSIT Fll=Menk F12=Return
HO MORE RECORDS AVAILABLE OGDB4 27




SFCHADMA, Action petail 04/19/02 08:27:59
—

VIN: 1FTZF17261 Year: 2001 Model: F-SERLIES

Owner status: _ wsD:
Name : Hm pPh:
Trwt: Case: 493602251 pay Ph:

Symptom Desc:
Reason Desc: MISC TWHHITIRY - CORRESPONDENCE

Dealer:

Issue Type: o1 INQUIRY Issue Status: C CILOSED
comm Type: PH PHONE Ddometer Reading: 13000 ™I
Analyst: EHOPKINS EULA CHIVERTON-HOPKI Document Number:

Action Date: 08715701 Action Data: Action Time: 171637 EST

nr'igin DesC: US CONCERN CASE BASE

Action Desc. CB8-INFORM CLSTOMER OF CAC RESPONSE

Comments: CUSTOMER SAYS: = CUST IS CALLING REGARDING CLAIM PER CUST
OMER, DEALER SAYS: CAC ADVISED: ADVISE CUST FTHAT VEH IS
HATIEEB;G BE INSPECTED, BY LEGAL DEPARTMENT INFERENCE CASE
ID:

Fl=Help F2=addAction F4=Prevaction F5=NextAction Fb=ActionData
FO9=PreavComments FlO=NextComments Fll=Menu Fl2=Return Fli=ESP
KO MORE COMMENTS AVAILABLE OGDRA2 7

ERRE—-238-1.C1-2193



SFCHIDMA Is5ue Detail 04719702 08:27:12

——y
.‘-“IH: 1rrzr17z6 1 vear: 2001 Model: F-SERIES
Owner Status: : 03/26/01 H11eage
Name:* Hm Ph:
Trat: ase; 493602251 Day Ph:
SympLtom:
Reason: REDIRECTED CAlLL - REDIRECT
Dealer:
Issue Typa: 01 INQUIRY CAN Court: Legal ISssue Type:
Issue Status: C CLOSED CAN Award: MORSTI cCoantcact: N
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SFCHADMA Action Detatil 05/19/02 08:27:39

—>
VIN: 1FTZF17261 yYear: 2001 model: F-SERIES

owner sSrarus: _ ws0:

Nare: ] Ho P

Trmt: Case: 493602251 Day Ph:

Symptom Desc:
Reason Desc: REDIRECTED call - REDIRECT

Dealer:

Issue Type: 01 INQUIRY Issue Status: C CLOSED
Comin Type: PH PHONE Odometer Reading: 1 MI
Analyst: DBARTON DANIEL BARTODN Documant Number:

Action Date: 08724701 Action Data: Action Time: 19:45%:05 EST

Origin Desc: US REDIRECT CASE BASE

ACtion DesC: CONSUMER AFFAIRS: ADDRESS AVAILABLE IN PHRASEOLOGY

Comments: CUSTOMER SAYS: PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: CAC ADVISE
D: ALL REQUESTS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO: FORD MOTO
R COMPANY; CONSUMER AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT; 16800 EXECUTIVE PLAZ
A DRIVE; MD# INE-R; DEARBRORN, MI 48126-4207 INFERENCE CASE T

p: 71

Fl=Help FZ2=AddAction F4=PrevAction F5=NextAction F&=ActionData
FO=ProavComments FlO0=NextComments Fll=Menu F12=Return F13=E5P
NDO MORE {OMMENTS AVATLABLE oGhB427
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. SOUTHERN FIRE ANALYSIS, INC,

P.O. Box 1965 Mashulle, TH Knoaells, TN Tri-Cices, TH Bowding Green, KY Hungsille, AL
Madieon, TN 37116 {513)865-67.24 (B65) 1707147 {423} 318-0641 (270} 781-7318 {258}1532-223
{615) 863-2564
INSURED

2001 Ford F-E50

FIRE LOSS: August 12, 2001

. POLICY/CLAIM NO.; _

REFPORT DATE: Ociober 3, 2001

FOR

Mr. Clyde Waikins
Haulers Insurance Company
Post Office Box 270

Columhia, Tennessee 38402

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL

EROS-008-| C1-2198




-

PROPERTY INVOLVED:

2001 Ford F-150 pickup truck, VIN #IFT2F 1726 INJJJJ extibiting Texas license tag
This vehicle was gray in color and equipped with a V-6 engine, 5-speed masual trapymission, and air
conditioning, Mo impact damage was noted fo this vehicts. Exect mileage at the tims of the loss could
not be verified due fo the Fact that the cdometer waz electronic. There was no indication that the
vehicle had been altered from factory specifications and no installation of after-market itemms were
noted. No parts or accessories were missing at the tune of the examination. The vefucle was lecated at
Heritage Ford in Cockeville, Tennessee,

FIRE SCENE EXAMINATION:

Per your request of Ssptember 20, 3001, an examination of the vehicle was conducted on September
21, 2001 by Rick Myers, Sr., Certified Fire [nvestigator. There were no adverse conditions affecting
the examination. 35mm colotr photogmphs were made of the vehicle and are included in the
attachments of this report,

The vehicle had heen subjected to fire invojvement in (he engine compartment with hot spots being
noted on the passenger side fender and hood area with damage diminishing toward the driver’s side.
Fire penetrated into the cab area by way of heating duets. Mo separate fire was noted inside the cab

ATCa

Examination of the engine area revealed no evidence of elecirical arcing, no molten copper globules,
po balled ends or matting of wires, etc. The battery cables and wiring hamess appeared to be still
intact, except for the outer insulation covering consumed by the finz. The most fire damage wag o the
upper partion of the engine, disgipating moving downward. The aluminum valve covers and belt
pulleys were melted, indicating a very hot fuel fed fire. The fuel transport lines were located on the top
portion of the sngine where {ha fire originated. Viewing the cab interiar, as previensly mentionsd, fire
spread into the dash area through the heating ducts located in the firewall Thers was no indication of
the fire oniginating in the cab area.




® -

CONTENTS:
Overatl content of iems in the vebicle appeared to be normal. As previously stated no parts or

RCcessarisg were migsing at the time of examination.

ORMATION:
ured

Coakeville, Tennessee
Telephor

_arlvised this investigator that en the morning of the fire’s occurrence, he was at a location
on Shag Rag Road in Caokeville, Tennsssee unloading some items. Ele stated that he had left the
vehicle minning while he went inside and when he retumed; the vehicle was on Gre in the enging area.

_advisnd that he had the vehicle checked appraximately one week prior ta the firs for 2 fuel

- . leak but nothing was found.

J. Dx. Phy, Shop Fareman

Heritage Ford

Cookeville, Tenncsses

This irivestigator talked with Mr. Phy regarding this vehicls and Mr. Phy advised that there were no
recalls involving thia vehicle. In talking sbout the fuel system, he ndvised this investigator that it
contained rubber Ormgs located in the lines at the location of the point of origin.

CONCLUSIONS:

BRased on the resulis of the vehicle examination, evidence observed, and the interviews, it is the
professional opinion of this investigator that the fire involving the vehicle of your insured on August
12, 2001 vriginated within the enguu: compariment on the upper passenger side of the engine and was
-accidental in origin, [tis the additional opinion of this investigator that a Fanit or failure in the fuel line
system dispersing gasoline onto hot engine componects was the causc for this fire. The possibility

Enes-Res-LCi-3198
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exists that rubber O-rings failed, releasing fiel, howevst this is in theory only as the O-rings were
consumed by the fire. Thare was oo evidence to indjcate this fire was ofher than accidental.

ok s S,

Rick Myers, Sr.

Cartified Fire iveatigator

R :slhic

ATTACHMENTS: Fite Department Incident Report
Vehicle History
Diaspram/Photograph Lecator
Phatograph Dacumentation

ER3D-02%-1C1-3154




71333 TN eM201 2 075 0 | NFRS -1 |
J FDID Sists  Incldent Date Biation Incident Number  Expoeurs | Baslc |
! L acation ] Address is on tha Wikdland Fire Moduls Consus Tract
Street Ad
AD |
NumborMllapoat Prefix Street or Highway Stroat Type Suffix |
Caokevilla ™ ;
AptiSulw/Room  City State Zip ;
Bowaer Rosd
Cross strect or dirsctions ;
Incidont Type N Dates & Timas T |onifte & Alanns
130  Mobis proparty (vehicla) firo, other :
Ald Given or Raceived Atam: 8ot 112700 | C 1 2 |
Nona Thelr FDID Stais Arrival: BM2/01 11:31:00 | Shift Alm. Disd.
; Controlled: 812201 113600 [-—— - -
Thair incidert Number Last Unkt- 8M2/01 11:47.00 |Special Studiss
_ —— . e “m-._ —— . _ i
11 Estingeloh { | Apparatus or Parsonnel Form Lised
Primary Action Takan {1) Apparstus Personnel |
Suppression: 1 3 |
. Auditianal Action Taken (2) EMS: 0 0 |
N Othar: 0 0 |
Additional Action Taken (3) [ ]Rescures counts Includs aid received |
Estimated Doller Lossss & Vaiues ' '
LQBRES . None :
Property: 0 :
Contents: 1 X :
PRE-INCIDENT VALLE:
Property: O X
Contents: 0
Cesusities  [X]None i
Deaths  injuries Hazardoua Materials Releasad
Fira Borvica: 0 0 N Nane
Civillan: 0 o
Dwtector | Mixed Use Proparty
Property Use '
500 Mercantile, business, other !




Parson/Entity Involvad
® i e
: Nr., Ms., Mrs. First Name MI Last Name Suffix
I R0
Number Profix Sirest or Highway Strest Typs Sulfix

hormr oem rre— - _———— —_— —_—— —_—

.I Authorization
Officer In charge: Montgomery, Manvin Sigmature: o
Engina 2 SM2M01 Firefighter Marvin Montgorwery
Assignment Dule
Member making report  Momigomery, Marvin Signatura:

Englne 2 B/12A01 Firefighter Marvin Mantgamery
Azslgnment Datle




— — -

71333 TN anzio 2 o475 0 | NFIRS -1
FHD  Etats  Incident Daie Station incidont Number  Expoaune | Noms

—_———_——,————— e e —————— ——— r
]

_——— —L_ - .. -

.[__Hm Titlo: Incidant notes B

o G o R -

Cated to Fisk Rd and I tor 2 vehicie fire, dispatch advised that it waa just out side the ciy whis we
were in foute to the call. With permission from Captain Cowan we continusd our reaponse without notifying
PCFD. Upon amival we found & Ford pick-up sitling at the end of a fow of bulidings wall imived in fire
undar tha hood of the vahicle. A 1 34 hand line waa usad to cantrol the fire. | appeared that the vehicle
had rollad down the hill aftar tha fire kad started becauss fie was buming about 201t up the il from the
vehicls in the gress. The fire was sxtinguished aagily with about 100 gaflons of water. The perscn at the
scena stated that he had pulled up to lead some tems in tha truck and hed left it nnning while he want
nnida, whan ha cama back out & waes amoking heawily and buming under the hood. He alsg stated thet it
had besn In the repair shap abaut a2 waek ago for a fusl lsak but they were unabie to find a problem.



71333 TN 8112401 2 875 0 : NFIRB-2
FDID 8@te  Incident Date Station Incident Number  Exposure | Fire

._Fmp';ly_n_.;“;__ O
0 X | Not Realdential @.000 iX | Mone
Est numbsr of residential units _ Acresbumed | |Lessthanone acm
0 1 X | Bulldings mot involved
Number of bulldings involved

On-Sits Materials _fﬂ None o - -
.| ar Products
On-site material (1) Storage use (1) ;
On-site material {2) Storage uee (2) g
On-aite material {3) Storagae use (3) ;
] Ignition - _icauu ﬁf_lg_nltlnq _ ) o
i jExposure Report
83 Engine area, running gear, whesl area 3  Failure of equipment or heat aourcs -
Araa of orlgin Causa i
Uy Undetermined - : -— :
Haat Source Factors Contributing To Ignition
UU Undetermined ; X | None
item first ignitsd || Confined f abject of origin NN  Hone
23 Gazoline Factor cordributing to ignitdon {1}
Type of material firat Ignited
Factor conbributing to ignition {2}

Human Factors Contributing To lgnition
[X]None

Axlsep

Posslbly impaired by alcahal or druga

Unattended parson

Possibly mentally disabled

| |Physically disabled

| | Mulfipla peracns invoived

——— et e e .

[ Age was a factor i
Extimated age of parson involved

Sax of pgreon involved

—_—. — —_— EA— . —— - — .

EAQS-383-1C1-3202



Uoloate  Hicrocy sa7aT/ac0%]
®VIN: 1FTZF17261NA97650 ~ -~

VEHICLE INFORMATION . . :
YEH: 2001 F=SERIEE LD

BODY: F-150 BREG CRBR STYLE SIDE 4X2

ENGINE: 1.2L EFI

CALIB: 1rS22HAR

TRANS: 5 BFD MANURL — MAZDA

AXLE Ch: 19

" WARRANTY INFORMATION

WARRANTY START DATE: D3/26/72001 BOILD DATE : "ﬁ'ﬁmz;znm
- STHRRT ODOM: 00006

LE5S5S TH&N TWCO DEALER APPROVED AWA REPAIR VISITS PAID TO DATE
«THIS VEHICLE HAD A CUDLAMORS CONTACT CLOSED WITHIN THE PAST 180 DAYS

EXTENDED COVERAGES L
HO ESFE THNFORMATION AVAILAHBLE

L YEAR WARRANTY HISTORY _
.HD REFATR HISTORY OH VEHICLE

RECALLS

p1az1
SEAT BELT BUCKLE

. VIN: IFTZF17261NA97650- PAGE 81 —=

EROS-088-LC1-3008




Phete c
ctoqraph Lecarar [ NN

Asel F -5




PHOTOGRAPH DOCUMENTATION

erap-om-Lo1- 308




Photograph #2: Driver side of vehiele.




Photograph #4: Rear of the vehicle




. Photographk #5: Passenger side front femder atea showing oxidation and metal

distortion from exirems heat.
] a’ﬁﬁ ‘

b

. Photograph #6: Frant of the vehicle showing the grill ares burnod away and the
radiadnr still incact.

wm



Photograph #8: VIN namber located inside driver's side door.

EAMS-208-LC1-2218




Photograph #10: View lnto the interior from the driver's side.

EQEn-208-1C1-3211




Photograph #12: View of the cargo bed.

ERA3-0B5-LC1-3212
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Fhotograph #13: Passcuger shic of engiie area and point of origin. Note valve
cover body burned sway from Intense heat,

Photograph ¥14: Passenger side of engine area and point of origin. Note valve
cover bady boraed sway from intepse heat.

EApe-gee-101-3213




Photograph #15: Driver’s side nfmgln:. Although heavily damaged no indication
of intense heat or foel fed to thls side of the engiae. No electrical activity noted.

FPhotograph #16: Additlonal viev of the driver's side of the cugine.

EADs-008-LC1-3214




Photograph #17: View of main wiriag hammess. Note exterfor covering consumed
. and no eleeirieal activity.

. Photograph #18: Battery located an front passeager side of engine. No electrical
activity noted,

EROS-2r9-LC1-321%
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ITATE TARM

State Farm Insurance Companies

IHIUIJ-NH“

Octobar 26, 2001

Fard Motor Company
Park Lane Towers, West
Suite 400

3 Park Lane Boulavard
Dearborn, M! 48128-2368

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Our Insured: “(\kﬁ T\j

Date of Laza: Saptember 16, 2001 e

Vehlde: 1998 Fard F1{ i

ViIN #: 1FTEF15Y 1m .
To Whom It May Concem:

The identified vehicle is insurad by State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company. This
vehick: axperienced a firs.

State Farm® would like to give you an appartunity to inspect the vehicie and give you advance
notice of cur potential subrogation claim.

Please cantact me at the number below to 58l up a time for vour inspection,
Sincoraly,

Latricia Mack

CLAIM REPRESENTATIVE

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMORBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

Phone #: {70d) 228 5386

031028004

EME OFFIGE; BLOOMIMGTOE, ILLINGIS &7710-0H1

EROS-205-1 01-2222






A% INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES COMPANIES

7580 A E. Baaty Driva, Suke 1 « Barthel, TM 38133-3967 « {301) 377-6855

Augnst 29, 1996

Davene Fajack, Claims Analyst
Ford Mator Compaoy

Park Lane Tower West, Suite 400
3 Parklane Boulevard

Dearborne, Michigan 45216-Z588

re:
Date of Loss: 11/16/9%
Veldale Type: 1995 F-130
Claim No:
ISCFle: 01488

Diear Ms. Fajack:

I bave recently received a letter dated June 10, 1994, fram Mr. Ieffrey A. Freeman of Colonial Life
Insurance in Kpoxville, Tennessee. This is a copy of a lecter that yvou submitted to him in regards to
the shove captionad fire [oas

Antached fior your eeview, with the permicsion of Mr. Jeffrey Fraeman  is the fllowing; 1) Ocginal
photographs of fire damage; 2) Original photographs of the intarior of the vehicle showing steering
wheel dash and roof areas; 3) A, copy of our inveatigative analysis report.

This is all the information that we obtained in regards to our investigation af the above captioned
Ioss. The ather iteox that you have detadled in your letter will have to be obtained from either Mr.
Freeroan or other outside sources.

lemmntaﬂm:ﬁmﬂ!yifymhﬁmyqumﬁnnsmiﬂmyhunfﬁuﬂmm

Best Regards,

Chief Investigator
RE/mg
ce: Jeif Freeman
Colonial Insiranca Company
P. 0. Box 59053
Kioxville, Tennesses 37950-0055

EaX [901] 577-8838 - LIS WATTS (800} 485 Aa%a
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Page One

ASSIGNMENT

Assignmest waa received to cotduct an origin and cayse investigation inte : vehicle fire
lom of a Ford F-150 pick-up fruck.

My investigation began on November 20, 1995 and [ robusbed fo the salva » yard and
rocovered the dash and wiring haroess assetnbly oo December 15, 1995, 7 Fia was
subsequently submitied 1o Pettit and Pettit Conmulting Engineers in Little b ck, Arkansas
for coraplete Gaulure analysis. We have jusi rectsved on January 3, 1996 their repont.

INVOLVED RISK

The invalved risk was a new 1935 Ford F~150 Pick-up truck, short wleel 'v ae
configuration white in colar , ¥in number, 1FTX]1 YGSHNT= vel:-.c waz in good
comdition and there was no apparent pre-fire collion damage nated af the 1ne of my
inspection. The vehicle was equipped with standard iransmiasion and & ¥t fuel injection
etiggine,

FIRE BCENE ANALYS1S

My fire scene analysis began November 20, 1995, wien 1 traveled to Jone: | uro, Arkantes
and condnicted an inapection of the Fard pick-up.

At that time [ forwarded to you 1 Preliminary Repott, dated November 21 995 In that
roport, 1 advised that the velicle burned as a result of faulty wizing in the 1+ ing harness
aystemn behind the deshiboard of the vehicle.

i contapted, pursnant to your inglructions Ford Motor Companies Service b apresentativea

and put them on notrce of aur intent to examine thia velucle and invited the + 1 o be pregent -

wl;mtimwiringhmmmwummwd.

A cutified Refurn Receipt Request Letter was submitied to Mr. Todd Vag¢ Customer
- Besvica Manager, Ford Costomer Service Division of Cordova, Tennesser Tlis was

written ou December 1, 1995, advising Mr. Vagi that we would examine L'v . vehiicls on
tha week of December 5th or December 1%, 1995,

A fows dayn lnter I received a telepbone call from Mr. Vapi, advising that 1+ d Motar
Comgany would not participate in the examination of this vebicle. Hetok rue they would
not do anything in referacs to the velicle, witil a subropation lavwsuit had  zan filed
apainst Ford Mator Company.



01488
Page Two

FIRE SCENE ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

In the mesmdime, the vehicle was moved to Copart Salvage Yard in West Memphis,
Arkansas [ returned Lo that location on December 15th and completed my disgsgembly of
the vehicle.

I rernoved the entive dash asseinbly, which included the foam covered dash, as well as the
wiring harneay behind it. [ recoversd] the interior firse block and removed the eagine
coppartment wiring and fisse block haroess.

These were submitted 10 Mr. Lonnie Buie of Pettit and Pettit Cansulting Engineers in
Littls Rock, Arkansas. A verbal repart received fromn Mr. Buie indicates that there is
indeed shorting in the wiring hamess system of the Ford pick-up tuck. A complele report
will follow from BMr. Buie, inchuling hiz photographs and tle conclusions of his

.

DETERMINATION OF ORIGIN AND CAUSE

It is my profeastonal apinion this occurred 2 a result of a feilure in be winng hamess
systern, behind the dash of the Ford F-150 pick-up truck.  The Gailure in this clectrcal
system ignited piastic insudation of the wiring, which in turn ignited sitnilar combustible
mmpuneﬁatbutﬂnvdudemmmadﬂf ‘The resulting darnage is shown in my
enclosed photograplis.

1 haga this on the following physical evidence:

1. Thelre obvicusly occurred in the dasbboard area. Doing s comparative analysis

v Investigation af the veliicle this was the location where the beaviest amount of
damage ocgucred.

2. The dashhoard nielted immediately above the isstonnent clualer, indicacing that the
o stanied at or direcily below that poit.

3. I removed the wiring and subwmitted it ta Pettit and Pettit Conanliing Enginsers ia
mmmmm;rwmphmmﬂmmmmmmmmmm
unnurauremltofslmﬂngofﬂm wiring hamess.
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Pago Three

DETERMINATION OF ORIGIN AND CAUSE (CONTINUED)

4, The careful examination and elimination of all other accidenty], ale “ical or
incendinry Bre causes.

INVESTIGATORSE COMMENTS

k|
The origin auf canse partion of nmy investigation is complete, Please conti - $ me it you
have any questions or feel further investigation is warmanted

Rick Eley, CFLL, CFE1
Investigative Eetvices Companies

e =~

T

ERBS-305-1.C1-3228




‘Q INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES COMPANIES

380 A.E. Bealy Bebvo, Sulla 1 « Batialt, TH 36133-3967 - (G41) 877 -BEEE

FREFARED POR:

RUBIECTY

TINTALT

FATE OF L0OSS;

POLICY NUMERR

CLAIM NUMRFR:

FILE NITMBER:

INVEETHGATOR:

REFOET DATE:

FRELIMINARY REORT

DOLOMIAL IMEIRAMCE OOMIPANY
P. O, BOX 59085
KMNOXVILLE, TENNESSER VN5

VEHICLE FJRY. L ORR

ME- FATRAICK BORTOH

NOVRAMADRR 15, 1995

LR

- RICK BLAY, G, Ol

HOVEMBER 11, 1905

= o ACTT mawn o DD WPRTTRS N B RRA
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Page One

ASSIGNMENT

An assignment was rocaived o sonduet pn eriphn and causa rvesligalion into & vehicls
$irc 1oxs of & Ford T 150 plckup truck. My investigation comnicncod an Novamber 20,
1995,

INVESTIGATION

1 iravelod 1o Jonesboro, Arkansas: on Movember 20, 1985 and conducied my preliminary

ﬂremhspmmmuuighmd in the dash area oF the vehicle, [y stvd Foor behlod
tha stnument cusier.

The widng n tha mnpiie compant mead was slso dameged at the mdiscoat locatioa on the
oppeslic side of the iy wall, fram the location inside Uve passengor ceanparireent which
sustalned the heaviest daniago.

1legan rewaving ihe plagtic dsah baard omposents, uudil 1 could sacertain the peneral
arca of origin. All leut w fire Jamage indicatars reveal the fire bogan in ona of the
dlcotrical compononts, behind (ke lnstrmmont clusler.

INVESTIGATORA COMMENTS

Since this 1= ne;wahldalnd tha poewbiity of subrogation exists. 1 issminued my
inepectica walil Foud Motor Compavy can be nolified and glvan the opporunity 1o be
present during the dwscibly ol'the dash prea.

1t has been my oxperience in the pext, Wt ieprescatitives of Fund Motor Company may
wani 1o be preseat fa abscrve the investigation. Wo lave ghven wrilt aolice fo the
vekikche maker in the past, by advising them of & specific dale, tino and tocstion that the
vehiole will be disassembled. We npnnally provide (iem with Wiriy duys nolice, o they
can make arranaeumisnts 16 have suineons prosml, if thay so desire.

Recent coury sulings are speciic on the rdghts of tho malees of a pasdiculer product to
have the appariunity to be presem ducing disnsscapldy, 1enbag, cic., of thwr products
wheu sald produst iy suspected of causing a firo loss, -

1f you will gimmpu'mi.lﬂun, 1 will placs Tord Molor Company 0 writien motlcs of our
intentlons 10 complolo the inepection within e noat thidy deys.

EROS-008-1.01-3278
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INVESTIGATORE COMMENTS (CONTINUVED)
1 suggest you place (ho Llowing company on natice 1o pressrve the vehicle ta tha batl of

thelr abllkty snd oot dlluw aeyone to tempor with the tnwh, so thw the fire seenc will ba
intect.

Rick Rley, CH1), CFEI
Chief Invesligaior
[nvestigetivo Services Companics

RE/

EPEE-p28-LC1-3208



. A INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES COMPANIES

7580 A.E. Baaty Drive, Sulle 1 « Barlleit, TN 38133-3967 - (501} 377-B855

SUPI'LEMENTAL REFMORT

PREFARED FOR: COLONIAL INSURANCE CO OF CALITORNIA
P.0. BOX 30055
KNOXVILLE, TENN 119350

ATTENTTON; ME. PATRICK DORTON

RUBJECT: VEHICULAR HRE LOSS

INSURED; ]

DATE OF LOSS: NOVEMEBERIS, 1993
. B POLICY NO:

CLAIM NO:

FILE NO: _ -mua

INVESTIGATOR; RICK ELEY, CFH, CFEI

REPORT DATE: DECEMBER 21, 1995
. FAX (00 ) 377-85808 « LiS WATTS (900) 400-2855

ER2S-88-LC1-3230



. ‘Q INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES COMPANIES

7960 AL, Beaty Drive, Sulle 1 « Barilell, TH 38133-3567 » {901) 377-8855
December 18, 1995
Mr. Pairick Domon
Colonlal Fnsuraece Company

P, Bax 300353
Enoxville, TN 37950

11716495

22h

Deer Mr. Dorton:

1 received your telephene message daied December 4, 1995 in reference to the above
ceplioned fire loas investigation. As you Bre sware, Focd Motor Company bas refuscd
to paricipste in the disaascmbly and inspection of the F130 pick up.

I mailed by cenified leuer, onr intent 0 inspect said vehicle and was informed by
-iciephone 1thet Ford Motor Company will nd panicipate. Mr, Todd Vagl, was the Ford
Molor Company represcotalive Lhst contacted mo,

. I plan on traveling to the salvage yard on December 19 or Hith and completing lhe
overthaul of the wvehlcle and pursuant to your iaatrocticns, ihe removal of 1he dagh
asscanbly and ke pard{z) that cansed this fire toss. These pars will then be submilted
i our clecivical engincer for Tunther analysis.

Peorao confimm that you wish me Lo conlinue if this manner. by reluming a fax
letier to me in Lhis regard a2y soon ae passible, [ will hold my investigslion in
aboyaoce, unilli wrdtten conflrsaiion s recclved regarding the remaoval of the
damaged vchicle components.

Chief Investigatar
Invaatigstive Services Companles

RE/pl

ﬁ. _ -FAX {601] 377-8898 « US WATTE $900) 400 885 [ﬁ'&m‘@

Enon-008-LC1-3231
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Page One

CONTINUED INVESTIGATION

T traveled to the Copart Auto Salvage Lot near West Memphis, Arkansaz on December
20, 1995 and resnaved the complete dash essembly from the bumed F150 pickup truck.

This evidence will be submitted ta Pettit and Pettit Consulting Engmeers In Little Rock,
Arkansas for a complete fhilure anglysis. Due to the bolidays, we can expect at least & two
weak delay in receiving a report from them in this matter.

Pleasc contact me if you have aoy questions or feed Rarther investigation is warranted,
Rick Fley, CFIL CFEI

Chief Tovestigator

investigative Services Companies

RE/pL
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ASSIGNMENT

Assighment was received ta conduct an onigin and cause investigation into a vehicla fire
loss of a Ford F-150 pick-up truck.

My imvostigation began on November 20, 1995 and I returned to the salvage yard and
recovertsd the dash and wiring harness assembly on December 15, 1995, This was
subsequently mbmitted to Pettit and Petiit Consolting Engineers in Littla Rock, Arkansas
for complete faitire analyxia. 'We have fust received oo January 3, 1996 their repost.

INVOLVED RISK

The involved risk was 8 new 1995 Fard F-150 Pick-up truck, short wheel base
configuration wliite in color , Vin number, 1PTX1YSSKIIMF he vehicle wes in good
candition and there was oo apparent pre-fire collision damage noted at the time of ry
ingpaction. The vehicle was equipped with standard transmizsion and & V6 fiel injaction
engine,

. FIRE SCENE ANALYSIS

My five scenc analysis began November 20, 1995, whea T traveled to Jonesboro, Ackansas
and conducted an inspeciion of the Ford pick-up,

Ag thar time [ forwarded ta you s Praliminary Report, dated Naveswber 21, 1995 .En that
report, [ advised thet the vehicle bumed as a result of faully witing in the wiring harness
system behind the dashboard of the vehicle.

1 contacted, pursuant to your instructions Ford Motor Companies Service Representatives
and put thew on notice of our intent to examine this vehicle and invited them ta be presont
when the wiring hamess was removed.

A certified Return Recempt Request Letter was submitted to M, Todd Vagi, Customer

. Sexvice Manuger, Ford Customer Sarvice Divigion of Cardova, Teansasee. This was
written on December 1, 1995, advizing Mr, Vegi that we would examine the vehicle on
the week of Docemsber 5th or Diecember 18, 1995,

A few days later | received a telephooe call from Mr. Vagi, advising that Ford Motor
Company would ot participate in the exnmination of this vehicle. He told me they wauld
aot do anything in reference {o the vehicle, until a subrogstion lawsuit had been Gled
against Ford Motor Company.
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FIRE SCENE ANALYSIS (CONTINOED)

In the meantime, the vehicls was moved to Copart Salvage Yard in West Memphis,
Arkansas. [ refurned to that location on Docerpber 15th and compleied my disassembly of
the vehiclo.

I removed the entire daah amsambly, which inclided the foam covered dash, 23 well as the
winog hamess behind it. T vecovered the interior fiyse block and removed the engine
compariment wiring and fuse block harness.

These were submitted to Mr, Lonnie Buic of Pettit and Pettit Conmilting Engincers in
Lirthe Rock, Arkansas. A verbal report recaived from Mr. Dule indicates that therc is
indeed shorting in the wiring harness system of the Ford pick-up auck. A complede repont
wiil follow fram Mr. Bule, including his photographs and the conclusions of his
exarmdnation.

DETERMINATION OF ORIGIN AND CAUSE

It i3 my profeasional opinkon this occurred as 8 resutt of 8 failure in he wiring hamess
syatem, behind the dash of the Ford F-150 pick-np truck, The fallure in this electrical
system ignited plastic insulation of the wiriog, which in tum ignited similar combustibie
components that the veliicle is constructed of. The resulting damage is shown in my
enclesed photographs.

I baise thiz on the following physical evidence:

1. The fire cbviously ocoumed in the dashboard area. Doing 2 comparative analysis
Imrvestigation of the vehicle thls was the location where the beaviest amount of
damage occurrad.

2, The deabboard melied immedistely above the instrumendt chuster, indlnutmg that the
five started at or directly below that poimt.

3. I removed the wiring and submitted it o Pestit and Pettit Conguliing Engincers in
Little Rock, Arkensas fior complete anatysia. They have concluded thas the fire did
nccilr a3 & ralt of shorting of this wiring barness.

BOOS-8BE-LC1-32238
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DETERMINATION OF ORIGIN AND CAUSE (CONTINUVED)

4. The careful examination and efiminarion of all other accldental, electrical or
incendinry fire canses.

INVESTIGATORS COMMENTS
The origin and cause portion of ry investigation is complote. Pleass contact me iF you

have any quesiions ot feel firther imvestigation is warranted.

Rick Fley, CFIL, CFEI
Chief Investigator
Investigative Services Companien

REM

ERRS-008) ¢1-3735
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Pasl . Halirtox: January 8, 1928
. Mr, Patrick Domton

Colonial Inaurance Company

P.0). Box B305H

Knoxvilla, Tennessaa 37950

RE: Job No.

Your Pollc
Youwr Clai
Inaured:

Jonesbora, Arkansas
Date of Loss: 11-16-95
ISC Flte Mo, 1488

Dear Mr. Darton:

On January 3, 1998, | axamlned tha dachboard, powar distrlbution centar and
ateached conductors remaved from a Ford F-150 pickup truck by Invastigative

Services Companles of Bartlart, Tennessea, and shipped to ma on Docernber 2§,
1985,

The desh was burned on the left-hend side anly. The dash was partially melted in
this ares and had burnad on the-back side of the dashboard, away from tha drivar.
The center and right-hand portlon of tha dash ware unburned. The HVAL controls
were unburned. The main HVAC cantrol was In the "off" position, Indicating that
the heating, vasatliating and alr conditioning system of the truck was not in
oparation at tha tima of the fira. Mounted sbove the HVAC contrels was the radio.
it, too, was unburnad and did not contribute to the flre's causadon. On the right-
hand side of the dash was a glove box and twa supply air grilles for the HVAC
syatam, These, too, wera unburnad and did not contribuie ta tha fire’s causation.
On tha left-hand slde of the dash was the Instrumentation panel. It was burnad on
the back side, and the conductors attached to it an the back skie ware also
burned. Evidence of electrical arclng existed on twio stranded coppar conductors

- Incated approximately 12 inchaes from a fire wall block connectar. The arcing was
-on tha passenger compartmant gide of tha fire wall. Theara wara soveral stranded

. Enlahliakil BN Skt - RAHE: RCEC » JERUAR - AP - Ak + £ - EEE « KB R AP (AT - PP Faoral 10, FT1-8ET 0T
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copper conduciors that were severad and broken, and possibly some strands of
- coppey that were missing from gaveral of thase conductors.

On the left-hand side of tha dash was a fusa panel. Within tha fuse panal wers
three fusas that wera blown as follows:

1. A 15 amp fuse that aarved tha stop hazard lampas, tha antl-lock brakas, the
apaad contral, the stap zansge for the alectronic engle control and tha

gutomatit transmisslon shift Interlock. Tha fuse was the correct 16 emp
glza.

2, Located naar this fuse was a 15 amp fuse that was blown that served tha
courtesyfdome/cargo lamps, electric outside mirrors, radio/clock memary,
spoddomater, warning buzzer/chime module, {overhead consolal: sun-visor

L Mumination. The 15 amp fuse was the correct aize.

3, A 10 amp fuse was blawn the ather slda of the fusa pansl. It served the
alrbag restralnt. It alao was the corract 10 amp alza.

The three biown fusas Indicats that short clreults necurred on these three clrcults.
| waz unable to race the two stranded copper conductors, that had arced, back to
the fuse panel.

From the engine compartment was a power distrlbution center with attached
conductors. The cenductors ware partially burned by tha flre. No avidence of
alectrical arcing was found. However, an the pessangar compartment slde of a
block connector, several standard copper conductors were severed. It | possible
that goine af the strands had fallen and wera miasing. Within the power
distribution canter thare was ten fuses that were blown. There were two 20 amp
fuses, ona 10 amp fusa, one 15 amp fuse, two 30 amp fuses, thres 50 amp fusas
and ono 40 amp fusa. 1t Is unknown as to what thass fuges served since the door
an the powar distributlon center refarred to the Owner's Guide for Infarmatlon as
to what fuse servad what. Within tha fuse panal was 2 diode and thrae clrcult
breakers. These did not appear to contribute to the fire’s causation. However, the
tan blovmn fuses lndicats that short circuits occurred an those tan clrcults,

In cancluslon, it |1s my professlonal opinion that of tha items | examined, tha most
probable causa of the fire was alactrical arcing on conductors between tha dash
and tha fira wall locatad near the block connector through the fira wall. 1 1a
impasaibla for uzs to tall a8 to which clrcult shortad firat. Many of tha short clrcuits
ware most probably caused by the fire consuming the insulation of the enargized

- conductars, allowing them to touch and short-glrcuit. The area of the shorting

walld ba an area that would be inaccessible to the ownar without removing the
dash. - .

ERDS- 8081 13238
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Please ba advisad that this evidance witl remaln in storage at our facility for 2 fea
of 925.00 par month, bllad quartarly, until we raceive your weittan Inatruction
ragarding ite dispositlon. Because this detall 15 often avariooked, pleasa let us hava
your advica promptly.

Enclosad for your use are coples of my photographs. Please call if you have
questions or need additlonal informatlon.

Sinceraly yours,

PETTIT & PETTIY

7

L. L. Buie, Jr., P.E.
- LLB/db

Ericlogures
cc: Investigatlve Services Companias

ERT3-D05-LC1-3239
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Thamas Barkehire
Os, OH 4541
i £0 Bax 284, Loulsvills  AOTOR COMPARY
j April 27 2000 RECEIVED
i CLAIMS UNIT
Y 0 2 2000 %
OFFCEGITHE /3 5
DAVE XELLEHER GENERAL COUNSEL /" = o %
_ FORD MOTOR. COMPANY VT
: 16800 EXECUTIVE PLAZA REGENT COURT ™ Hao
: OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL T 7=
; DEARBORN MI 48126 s o
- At
i S
|
E Claim Nurober :
: Insured :

Date of Loas .: 03-16-00
Reference  : 1999 Ford Expadition (LFMPULSLS X

This letter i in reference to the above mettioned date of loss.

We are currantly investigating the canse and origin of what appears to be an elactrical fire that
destroyed the above referenced vabicle. A copiy of the Holmesville Fire Department's repott is
enclosed. Said report also suggest the loss was caused by the veticle's electrical system.

Mutorigts Marhunal Insurance Company has paid out $35937.10 to date for said loss. Please
contact us o we may further discuss this matter, as Ford Motor Company may be financially

reaponsible for said darnegens. The vehicle has been maved to a canrolled savironment and is
available for your inapection. T

Thank you for your attention 1o this marter.

.MOTORISTS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

94 2 Brs L

Thomas B. Beticshire
Claimz Admster Sr
(330) 8754236

Tha Matorists Irsurance Companiea
Murtual, Uike snd MICO IVt AN, oKW 5.C0 M
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Rm: 140-152% Transceibad By: Diana Efaw 07705/57

Dfa: &Aapril 2, 1567
Thia 1a a recorded statement batwesn Andrea Bakear and...

State your full nawe please.

The agpeliiog of your last naﬁa?

You are EWATE we dre recarding our comversatleon?
Tea T am.

Your date of birth?

Your hhme addrass?

Your homs phooa numbar?

}
1
!
1

=1

Tag.

By whom?

- . - Supply.

- . - Bupply, ::nk;.a.}r, you had...what...we'll texm as it just aa an accident,
we'll call it an acoident, April 2, 1937, ia that right, it would kba
Wadnesda y?

Yeah, April i.

What wam the approximats tima of day?
§:00, 6:15.

h.M. or p.m.?

P.M.

Tha locakicn?

AL 'wy housea.

o » O » O B O M

Briefly dascribe what v=higle,..describa the vehicla, firet of all, that
wa're discussing.

:u

Tescribe the wvehicle?

Like ths ymar, maks, m&dal.

o

It's a 18%5 XLT F-150 Ford pilckup, it'a my pride and joy.




E&:

LI =

¥ 0 P O ¥ 2

¥*¥ 0D ¥ O

PO F O

(=]
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Had you bought it bhrand new?

Yae, T anly bhad...I'd gay 13,500, I'm not sure of nileage bacauss T hadn'k
really driven it. -

¥ho did you buy it off of?
Piopacle . .

Ia it atill Pinpacls?

Hao, 1it's Ken . . .

Ken . . ., tiow. Tell me in just a brief overview what happened, like where
you were, how you realized...the vhole sikbuacion.

Hy danghter apd her husband jus: came over and thay warm in the living room
talking and I waa finishing supper and ghe-loocksed ouk wnd she =ald, Dad,
there'a amcks coming b of your old pickay a0l I seid, I don‘t know, ag I
got up frem Che table immedisfely, went cut thae_daor and by the time T got
cut thers, thare were flames coolog up arocund the haood.

¥here at cn the bood, can I asek, like the front or tha aids?
n the pide of the hood.
Both mides’d

Hmoke coming cubt of the front, yeah, both pides, Llames coming qut of the
cracks an both pides apd I want around to ralsass the hood and btald oy
dapghter Lo get a fire axtinguighar out of the hocuss and whan saha canse ogt
with the fire axtinguishar, I atteasptad to ralss the hood and ik wouldnft
bhacause the heat wea Bo axtensive that avidently lc jamoed cha larcch or
fomething and I couldn'k gat it up, ®o I put ‘tha firs axcinquishar down
below thae haod and pointed it up in thars and iL wouldn t axbinguish it aod
then I gsat my grandson bo the barn to gak two five gallon buckets and in
the meantime, I =zaw that it waa gut of control and we pushed 1t back away
from the garage and I took tha buckare and I pracesdsd bo ... like 50 yards
awdy, probahly carried 30 or 40 gallons of water ln attenpting to
axtingquish it and it wouldn’t extinguish and Bo, ian the meantime, they had
callad the fire department ...

¥bo had, . your daughter?

Yas, gha called the shariff’s aoffice, lat oa clarlfy that and told che
vperator and kanld Eha sparator she 4dn't Imow what distrdek T was in and
in fact, ... waa on duty and she said cthat we were in Heoga, I think,
anywdy ther= wam mora than ons fire department that cams, xhe told them
that it was a vahlcla on fire_

About how long did it taka tham to get there 1Ef yon.
Twenty or thirty minucas prabably.
To get, do you live out, bard to get tc or i a pretty rural area?

Mo, nok really, it‘s alang the main ..., hu-t it'a about eight milas from
Facga, abont the oams froa Toledo.

Both of thoge camm ko the?

T don't know wbho came, I just ...

ENDS-ODS-l C1-3234
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rid they have to extiogguish the fire by then?
Tea.

It was =till flamieg?

O yER ...

Ukay. What was the weathsr condivion chat dayvy

Whey bad driven tbhe vehicle last?
- coscor. [
-mdabuul:hnu lemg ago had she driven iE?
Probably & half houar h-a_nfarn thak.
. She hed bsen the one that had’ parked it right there?
Yeah.
Whera it =mat, is that usually whars it was parked acy
Yea. -
Okay. Have you had it sexvioed 1ately? -
I aluays sarvice ik, ywah.
Do you sarvice it youramlf?
Yazb,
Hava you donw anything recemtly?
Ho.

Had yon upgraded anything, as far as electrical, mechanical, hocked up any
extra lighte? B

¥o.

Anything at all?

¥o.

]-Iad.n'-t evar upgradad anything?

II ravaly driwva the triack, it's rarsly driven, by the mileage you can tell.
Right, wh-u exactly and do you Aa zll the all changss ywurself alsa?

Did it have any mainkenanoa, any Lype of mainteangnoa work donae racently ar
any type of warranty work donea?

Fo.
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Hothing at all?

.

Ckay, we=re the windowsn or the door open on l:l:l.e vehicle?
Ho, oloaed.

Any previousa problems, maybe the truck had rem hot before?
No, nothioeg,

Absglutely nothdog?

It wan in excallent abape

Right, I just wondeved 1f you'd had any rﬂnl::enl;, um.

Ho. _

Hothing done recently?

Nothing.

¥ou have & ... bolder on 1t? '

Yan .

Gkay and that's BEfinghsam State Bank, ig that correce?

Mo prior problems, no prior work doma om it, when wi3a tha last tipe the oil
had besn changed? -

I‘'d quesa about 1500 mileax ago.

Is there anything I haven't asked you today, that you would Iike co add,
that you can think that, do you have any idma, in your own mind, whatb the
cause waa?

No.

olcay,

It meamed like the flre was, it had criginated on or near che hack of the
matny, that'c as oear a8 I can tall becauwse I couldn’t extinguiah it.

Gmoe they put the Sirm out, did you gat tha hood up and did you see any
arsa that loocked hotter than other areas like it had beso?

It melied the motor.

It melted the motor.

That's how hot {E waa.

Diad _i.n&ir_'ate that she’d hed any problems oo the way home?
He.

¥a heat light came on for har elther?

EReS-pad-LC1-32245




Ra: 140-1529 -5 -
Fo.

Q Okay, I would like bto aay, once again, you are aware this hax been
reporded? .
¥eah.

0 Wa'll consider it the end of our taped conversation, if there's nothing
alea you want to add?y

HWa, I juar want my truck ...
o ckay, I undevatand, I'1]l comalder it the and of our taped comvarsation.

wkidala
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PROBE, INC., 7855 cross PowT R G5, SkokE, IL 60077
TEL 847/674-9650 FAX B47/674-G653

Ms. Androa Baker

Claim Representative

Coursizy Mutual Insurance Company
1503 South 18th

Charlaston, Ninois 81520

RE: I
.

Dear Ma. Baker:
On Wadnasday, April 2, 1937 a fire occurred ina 15985 Ford F150XLT

 pickop truck owned by o Rural Route 1 Box 370, Neoga, Illinais

sharily after the vehicla had besn driven and parksd. On April 14, 1937 you
requésted that wa investigate this occurrenca and determine, if pessible, the
ofigin and cause of the fire.  This repart describas our observations and findings
in as brief a mannar as possible.

Qur fiek invesligation was conducted by John K. Maurus of Probe, Inc.
on April 16, 1957 when the vehicle was examined on the outdocr lot &t Bolin's
Body Shop and Towing, 101 South lllinois Sreet, Talado, llincis. The vehicle
was identified by meang of its Viehicle Idenfification Number (see below). Owr
investigative work conslsted of examining, diagramming, and phetographing thva
vehicle. Ta facilitate further undarstand.ing of this report, a schematic plan view

of the vehicle and twenty-four of the photographs taken in the course of the
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investigation are appendad as Exhibits A and B, respectively.

The subject vehicle was a 1985 Fard F150 XLT pickup truck with a black
and gray exterior, with Vehicle Ideatification Numniber {VIN) 1FTEF15N15N-
A braakdown of tha VIN was as follows:

1-Nation of arigin: USA

F-Make: Ford

TNehicle type: Truck - _
E-GVWR & Brake Type: 6001 - 7600 Hydraulic
F

1 Model Code (Serias). F-150 Regular Cab
35

N-Engine: 5.0L v8 EFI

1-Check digit

S-Mcdel year: 1695

N-Assembly Plant Norfoll:, VA,

Sequeniial Production Number

ngren o

The VIN was ascartained by mesns of the mmmmm identification labsl on
tha left door post  The vehicla was manufactured by Ford Motor Campany In
USA in October 1884. An odometer reading could not be cbiained due to the
extent of damege in e deshboard araa. Tne lllincis licanse plate number was
4 IRVIN (B Truck) with a July 1897 expiration tag. The selling deater was

Pinnacle Ford Lincoln Mercury in Effingham, Hinois.



. =

The vehicle was aquipped with a gasolina-fired fual-injectad 5.0 liter V8
engine, automatic transmission with a column-mounted shifter, rear drive, powar
brakes, power steering, air conditioning, battery in the right frent of the engine
compartment, a single exhaust equipped with a catalytic convertar and
terminating at the right raar, dual fuei tanks, fuel filer along the Ish side
equipped for use with unleaded gasdline, front 4Isk and rear drum brakes, alky
wheels with a 5-holt pattamn, Goodyear Wrangler HT size P 235/75R15 M+S5
tires, @ mounted spams tire located below the rear bed, cruise control, electric
door lock and window controls, running boards, and a piastic bed lirer.

In addition to the fire damages to be described below, the following
conditions were noted:

1. Tha engine oil and automatic transmission fluid levels ware

checked and found to be normal, with no indications of lack
of maimtenance or mechanical frauma.

2. Afurther evaluation of the internal condition of the engine and
frensmission was beyand tha scope of this investigation and
would have to be determined by diegrostic procedure endfor
teardown. Such work doea not appear necesaary in this instance.

3.  Thebrakes, staaring systera, suspension, and drivetrain sppeared
to have beon in good and aperable condition.

4, There waa no evidence of priorcollision damage. There was no
nalicesbla paint detarioration or cormosion.
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5. No keys were abserved in the vehicla. The ignifion keyway on the
steering column was in the off positian.

. Windows, doors, and the engine hood were closed at the time of
the fire. No determination was made as o whether doors were
focked or unlocked.

7. Miscellaneous contents items wers observed in the cab. There
were na contents in the rear bed.

8. Ali parts and companents wera preasnt on tha vehicle. There was
no evidenca of siripping or parts substitution.

Q, Tire tread wear pattarmns were narmal and showed no signs of
suspenslon misalignment or driveability problems.

On the axterior of the vehicla, flame damage was cbserved on bodywork
surrounding the engine campartment, extending from the forward edge of the
cab forward to the grill ares. There ware I'-mat signaturas on all metal bodywork
aurfaces, and combustible and lighter matal alloy components In the front grill
area had bumed andior melted. The front tires were partiglly consumed, and the
alloy wheels sustained partlal melt damage. There w;as additional heat damage
axtending rearward onto the frent windshield, which was cracked, discolored and
delaminated. The haaviest overall damage accurred on the engine haad in the
front center area, directly above the front part of the engine. The .remainder of
the vahicie exterior was undamaged, except for smoke actumulations on interior

surfaces of the cab side and rear windows. Some fire debris had been placed n
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the rear bed subsequent to the fire, The lower perimeter and underside of the
yehicla was undamaged by the fire, and it was concluded that the fire did nat
originate beneath or extarior to the vehicle.

O tha interior of the vehicle, the heaviest damages ccoumad in the
engine compartment. There was fire extension into the cab, which ocourred via
openlings in the right part of the firewall to accommodate HYAC equipment.
There was moderate flame damage and heavy heat damage In the frﬁnt part of
the cab, and the remainder of the cab sustained heavy amoke damage. |t was
clear and evidant that the fire had its general origin in the engine compartmant,
and then spread partially.intn the cab.

Within the engine oﬁnparmm._tha heaviest damages occurred in the
uppar front and frort center areas.  The altoy intake manifold on the top of the
engine was partially melted, with the heavies! damages occurring alang the front
ard right sides. There also was heavy melt damage to the radiator, with the
heaviast damages ocourring along the rear swface and ko the right of center.
There was additional malt damage ta the brackets which supported the
alternator-and AC comprassor. There was a haat signatura along the underside
of the angine hood which comesponded to that observad on the exterior surface.

There was dacraasing flame and heat damage along the sides and in the lower
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parts of the engine compartment. (n these areas there wers combustibles which
were still intact. In the upper front center part of the engine compartment, all
combustibie metarials ware completsly consumed, including e fuel crossover
line near the front of the engina running between the leRt and right fusl rails. The
remainder of the fuei linas in the uppear rear centsr part of the engine
compartmant were still intact. The fuel feed and retum lines leading from the
fusl rails at the upper rear of the engine were of braided mstal construction, and
the ¢lipa helding these lines to the fuel ralls were shill intact.
. Examination and evaluation of the flama and heat damage psttems
dascribed above, both on the interior and exterior of the vehicle, led to the
Q‘ conclusion that the fire ariginated in the upper front centar par of the engine
compartment on tha tep front part of the engine, as indicated by a cross in
Exhibit A
Tha fire was caused by fuel leakage along l:he'fual crassover ling or at
ona of the connections betwaen the crossover lire ad the fusl rails on the
uppar frant part of the engina. The spacific location where the fual leak initially
ocowred could not be determined sincea the entire combustible portion of the fual
line was destroyed in the caursa of the fire, thus obllterating evidence of the

original leak acurce. The primary evidence which indicated that origin area for

o ?
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the fire consisted of the flame and heat damage patterns in the upper front
center part of tha engine compartment.

The proximata cause for the fire, i.e. the reason that the fuel leak
nm:r.red, could not be precisely determined dua ta the extent of damage in to
the fuel line in the fire origin area. However, reasonable possibilities included
improper connaciions, dafan:_tiva matarig.]s. and physical damage. According (o
information supplied by you, no recant work had been performed on the vshicle.
The fusl linea in and around the fire crigin area were not generally subject to
rapair work or medification, although tha fusl crossover line passed directly
behind the distributor.

it should be noted that in vehicles of this lype with fuel injection syatems,
fuel line presaures are reiativaly high, on the order of 40 psi, even with the
engine not running, Thus aven a pinpale leak in a fuel lina can rasuit in the
gjection of a fine mist of fuak into the angine cumpartr;mnt. which can be readily
ignitad by a heat saurce. Nearby ignition aources incuded the engine block and
exhaust manifolds on the left and right sldaﬁ of tha engine. It should ba noted
that there is a brief period foliowing shut off of the engine when the engine
tempafatwa I-nu’eases. arvd fuel vapars also can concentrate due to cessation of

the flow of air arcund lhe engina and through the engine compartment.
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All ather sources of natural and accidental activation anergy snd
incendiarism were aliminated from consideration as causative agents for the fire.
These included the battery, the eleciric dislﬁbmiﬂn systam and accessories, the
alternator, fuel laakagse from other sourcas, othar typas of fluid and lubricant
leakaga, belt a_lippaga. friction, the brakes, the cataiytic convarter and exhaust
system, overheating of the engine and trar_mnissin_n. spontaneous ignition,
misuse of smoking materials, providentiat acts, and an intentionally set fire.

As of the date of this report, there is no immm recall or service bulkstin
information available on this vehicle. Should such information become
availabie, which can ba correlated to the cause of this fira a byief supplemental
report will be prapared.

In suminary, o conclusions ragarding this occurrence may be stated,
within a reazsonakle degree of scientific certainty, as follaws:

1.  On Waecdnasday, April 2, 1997 a fire occunred.in 4 1995 Ford

F150XLT pickup truck cwned by | of Rursl Route 1
Box 370, Neoga, lllincis shorly aftar the vehicle had been driven

and parked. -

2, The fire originated in the woper front center part of the angina
compartmert an the {op front part of the engine, as indicated by a
cross in Exhibit A

3. The fire was musad' by fuel leakage aleng the fuel Grossover line
or at ane of the connections between the crossover line and the
fual rails on tha upper frant part of the angins.

EAES-008-1 C1-2233




4, The proximate cause far the tire, {.e. the reason that the fuel leak
ocourred, could not be precisely determined due to the exent of
damage in to the fual line in tha fire crigin area. However,
reasanabla possibilities inciuded impropar connections, defective
mateials, and physical damage.

5. All ather sources of natural and accidental activation energy end

incendiarism were eliminated from consideration as causgtive
agents for tha fire.

No physical avidanca was remaved from the vehicie by this investigator,
i5 recommended that the vehicle be preserved in its post-fire condition until such
time @ il potentially invohved parties to this loss have'been afforded the
opportunity to examine the vehicle.

Shauld thera be any quastions regarding this investigation or the findings,

or if we may be of further assistance, plaase feel frée to contact us.
Respectiully submitted,
PROBE, INC.
John ¥ Maurus, CFl
Diractor of Fire and Explosion Analysis
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-Not 1a scale.
-Gross denotes area of fire origin.
-Gircled numerals denote camera positions correspanding to photograph

numbers in Expibit B.
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EXHIBIT B
PHOTOGRAPHS

Tha following photographs, selacted from a total of wenty-five, were taken by
John K. Macumus of Probe, Inc. on April 16, 1997,

Figure 1 — Exterior view of vehicle with camera facing from left front
ablique. . '

- Figure 2— Extarior view of-vehicle with camera facing from right front
ablique.

Figura 3 — Exterior view of vehicle with camera facing from right rear
oblique. '

Figura 4 — Exderior view of vehicle with camara facing from left rear
oblique.

Figure 5 — View of manufacturers identification label on left doar post with
.camera facing from left, shawing VIN.

Figure 6 — Exterior view of rear bed with camera facing forward.

Flgure 7 — Exterior view of engine hood with camera facing from iefl,
showing where heat damage wes heaviast abave the front center part of
the angine.

Figure 8 — Exlerior view of front center part of engine houd with camera
facing from front, showing heat signature abova fire origin area in upper
front part of engine comparment.

Figure 9 — View of left front part of cab with camera facing forward.

Figure 10 — View of dashboard in front part of cab with cesnera facing
from left.
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Figure 11 — View of seat In cab with camera facing from left.
Figure 12 — View of fight front part of cab with camera facing forward.

Figure 13 — View of dashboard area in front part of cab with camera
Tacing from right.

Figure 14 — View of seat in cab with camera facing from right.

Figure 15 — Overall yview of front end of vehicle with camera facing from
frant, showing grill area, radiater, engine compartment, and underside of
engine hood.

Figure 16 — View of engine compartment with camera facing from front
Figure 17 — View of engine compariment with camara facing from 1sft

. Figure 18 — View of engine compartment with camera facing from lsft
front oblique.

. Figure 19 -- View of engine compartment with camera facing from right
front oblique.

Figure 20 — View of engina compartment with camera facing from right.

Figure 21 — View of top of angine with camara facing from frent, showing
fira origin area in foreground.

Figure 22 — Vigw of fire origin area at the front part of engine with camera
facing from front, aiso showing fuel fines {denctad by red amows).

Figure 23 — View of upper rear part of engina with camera facng from
left, showing metal braided fuel lines.

Figure 24 — View of remains of altemator, found in rear bad amangst fire
debris.
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Hhmdlmunnmﬂhmplw .-
Cammlty Insurance Company _ . ;f*:
1503 18th, Charesion; IL 61920 - : -
Phone: ZF17-345-8222 '

BO{-347-4019
Faxx 217-M5-6216

quna 2, 1997

gl’nrd tor Custdémar Assiﬂtance
300 nalsgance Cantar
P.O_pHox 433&0

£ Detrolt, MI 48243

RECENED
CLAIMS UNIT

E |
& .- ' - '
E seds our romred:  { ./ s
Our Claim Ho.:
.+ - OFFICE OF THE
Date of :I.oss. 2-2-97 (\'_(‘J \GENERAL COUNSFL

To Whomn Thia May Concern:
On April 2, 1997, ocur Insured, NN zvotained fire

damages to hie 1955 Ford F 150 with vehicle identification nun'lbar
of 1FETEF15N1

The general location of the fire was the front center area
directly above the fxopt part of the engine. Our investigation
of thip c¢laim indicates that the cause of thig fire wme -
machanical failure due to a fuel laak in that area.

Please contact me at 217-345-8222 at your earlieat convenience
with regards to the location on this wehicls.

Sinceraly,
COUNTRY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

'@r@vl—%ﬂkﬂ

AnAyes L, Haker
Claims Representative

AH:tm
cC:fila
. -~ Marty Baker
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* Fovanak Report

'WumumplatudHﬁmnwmltﬁlmﬁﬁmmnﬂnaﬂmmmeTFardFﬁuhaganmﬁ-ﬁm Thila |3 cur Rapid
Respons= Report 2ent $0 your co
.ﬂﬂaroﬂnllﬁi'lufmammmﬂndm1 Tmmmanddmﬂmnahn 2. Thal

s m b aeter and g raadtutha ilas mﬂuﬂmmdh
mmwmpwlmmﬁmwuﬂm rent thnowug Ihnwl daheaid., dence % cane ia

m as a result of tha ignition ul'gnmim attha marmal mnmﬁnlu rge
valve. {Part #9C315) -

mnh:pmﬂmlmyrupat fhe: final mputvdlbnfaﬁmnirgmm 10 working days.
Michasl E Heamrokd
Master Forensic Examinar®
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LCuLIL 13sne List Fage L orl

ISSUE LIST

Lﬂlé'l:ﬁl:?“ﬂﬂ Naref Vin/ Model Yaar and Vahicle  lssue
L5510 Status Raascn Deac Gase No. Ling Type

srozeey 1Frox17asvdl 1957 F SERES 02

CLOSED  REDIREGTED GALL-LEGALSECTION  &18401600

89772000 _ {FTDA1TSSVIRNRMI 1997 F-SERES 2

CLOSED _LEGAL SECTION 516401603

92009 srroxtreovill 1967 F-SERES 02

: EOF
CLOSED  ,posce §16401603

SLZE-TJTHER-SaU3
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Customer Liata Link - CalJL Page Lof 1

. All Actian Datalls for insus

Print|
VIN: 1 Yoar 1987 Modok F-SERIES Casa: 516404603
Nain Owner Stefirs: Subsequent W5D: 1996-2-28
i . RIES REQUESTMNON-VEHICLE RELATED Primary Phons;
Fasson Deas: REDNRECTED CALL - LESAL SECTION Sacondary Ph

lesue Type: 02 INFORMATION Insun Status: CLOSED
Action: CONGUMER AFFAIRS; ADDRESS AVARABLE N FHRASEOLDGY

Dacaler 08136 LK) FUSZ FORD, INE.

Origin Dusc: US CONCERN CASE

SASE
Odomatar: 1 Ml Comm Typa: PHONE
AnlrltEH;mn: SULLEFMO JOHNATHAN Aaalvst: GMARTINE
Acticn Time:
ActHan Date: 0872002003 14.47.07 804 Action Dala; Mo
Caflar Information K Different From Vahicly Owie:
Firxt Nows Middis intial Last Nama Phane  Relationship

OTHER

Commants CUETOMER SAYS: CUST IS FROM INSURANCE COMPANY CALLING TO YERIFY IF FMC HAS RECEIVED
HER CLAWA. .. PER CUSTOMER, DEALER. SAY'S: NONE CAC ADVISED: - PLEASE SEND A DEMAND LETTER TO £ORD
WOTOR COMPANY, CONSUMBR AFFAIRS P.O. BOX 8248, MD-3NE-8 DEARBORM, MICHIGAN 48129 ADVISED CUIST
AS PER LGSR GUIDO TO CONTACT CONSUMER AFFAIRS AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE IN WRITING... ADD[THONALLY

. CLUET I3 ADVISED THAT IT TAKES ABOUT 3-8 WERKS FOR A FEPLY FROM CONSUMER AFFARS INFERENGE CASE
I £3%0

pLzE-TaT-Eee-Ged



Lustomer {ats Link - Uuli, Pages L of 1

AN Action Datalls Far lasus

Print

VIN: 1FiDX1 :m Year: 1957 Modal:F-SERIES  Case: 15401605
N Owmor Status: Submscaent WED: 18%6-02-28

Symptom Depc: FIRE/SMOKE VISIBLE FLAME UNDERHOOD Pﬂmeh:-
Rasson Doec: AEDIRECTED CALL - LEGAL SECTION Becondary

Isaua 2 INFORMATION fasue Status: 01 OSFD

Actionz CONSUMER AEFAIRS; ADDRESE AVALABLE N PHRASEOLOGY

Daalor: 08135 LOU FUSZ FORD, INC. Origin Desc: LIS CONCERN CASE BASE
Crdomstar: 94760 M Comm Typa: FHONE

Analyst Nama; ZAINAB GILL Anaiyet ZCILL

Action Darte: 054052002 Action Time: 44.30.57.743 Action Data: No

Callae Infornation: H Diffarent From Vehicle Owner:

iﬁ Kama Middle inithl Lust Nama ﬁ Phere  Relationship
OTHER

Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: -GLIST 15 GALLING ON BEHALF OF CUSTOMER FROM INSURANCE LIBERTY MUTUAL
IMSURANCE -CUST IS GALLIKG TO SUBMIT A CLATM WITH FORD FOR PROPERTY DAMAGE AND SMOKE FROM
FIRE GAUZED BY VEH -CUST CLN FIRE QRIGIMATED FROM UNDER THE HGOD IN THE ENGINE AREA PER
CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: -NONE CAC ADVISED: - PLEASE SEND A DEMAMND LETTER TO FORDMOTIOR
COMPANY, CONSUMER AFFAIRS PO, BOX 6248, MD-3NE-B DEARDORN, MICHIGAN 48126 INFERENCE GASE I
G :

LizE-T




Lustorner Data L.mk - UiElH .

Al Acticn Dutalie for lsus
Frnt
Vi 1 Yoar: 19497 Modal: F-SERES  Case: 518401503
HNane: Cwnar Stalua: Subsanumnt WsD: 199
Symptom: Frimary
Foason Desg: MSG INQUIRY - CHANGE OF ADDRESS Sacomdary Pha
s Typs: 2 NFORMATION e Status: CLOSED

Action: UPDATE CUSTCMER ADDRESS OR PHONE NUMBER

Daaler; 08133 LOU FUSEZ FORD, INC. Origin Doac; MARLIAL - PHONE CSR

Ouddopratar; 84780 NI Cowiii Typa: PHONE
Analyst Nassa: SEAN ANTHONY RELLY Analyek SREILLY1
Action Gate: 0RAOSZ003 Action Tima: 141848737  Action Data: No

Caliar Inforrestion if Differant From Vehlelo Ownar
Relatlonship
OTHER

Commants CUSTOMER SAYS: - LIBERTY INSURANCE MICHELLE CALLING RESARDING THE VEHICLE CAUGHT
FIRE WHICH HAS CAUSED PROFERTY DAMAGED AND WOLLD LIKE TO KNOW WHAT FORD CAN DO REGARDNG
THE DAMAGE CLAIM, PER GUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS; LOU FUSZ FORD, INC, #2 CAPRICE DR. CHESTERFIELD. MO
53009 DISTANCE: 4.3 MILES TEL. (G36) SJ2-3800 FAX: (6:35] 532-3897 CAC ADVESED: {NOTE TO CSR - THES MAC 13
TO BE USED FOR UPDATING CUSTDMER RNFOMATION OMLY. DO HOT USE FOA DOCUMENTING ANY OTHER
KERUES:

-

Page 1 of 1
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